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The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instructions, both 
must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This leaflet shows the 
specific instruction only.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS ADV PARK I-Y.
This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following 
product/s: lanyard for adventure park Adv Park I and Y.
1) FIELD OF APPLICATION. 
This product is a personal protective device (P.P.E.) against falls from height; it is compli-
ant with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425. Adv Park Y model is intended for horizontal 
progression with crossing of intermediate anchors and for use on ziplines. Adv Park I 
model is intended for the connection to a pulley while in use on ziplines. Caution! 
These products are not intended for vertical progression (Fig. 12.2) and they must 
not be used as EN 958 energy absorbing systems for via ferrata (Fig.12.1) nor as EN 
354 restraint lanyards. Attention! For this product a periodic thorough inspection is 
compulsory (general instructions / paragraph 8.)
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. 
Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 9 / table D): M1; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig.3). 
A) Connection loop. B) Explanatory label. C) Safety stitching. D) Protective sleeve. E) 
Arm/arms. F) Protective-sleeve fastening screw. G) Anti-torsion thimble. H) End loop. I) 
Sheath. L) Core. Caution! If needed, the thimbles can be replaced with the appropri-
ate replacement parts (see paragraph 10), following the specific instructions (Fig.6).
3.1 - Main materials. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 2.4): 
7 (rope); 13 (stitching).
4) MARKING. 
Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instructions (para-
graph 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indications: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Warning stating that 
the equipment must not be used for via ferrata climbing. 
4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 2). Indications: T2; T8; T9.
5) CHECKS. 
Further to the checks listed below, comply with what indicated in the general instruc-
tions (paragraph 3). During the periodic inspection make sure that: the rope shows 
no sign of damage (Fig. 5.6) and that, when the rope is bent as shown in figure 
(Fig.5.5÷5-6), the resulting curve looks even (Fig. 5.5); the whole stitching shows no 
sign of damage (Fig. 5.3-5.4). Caution! To check the stitching over the end loop, the 
protective sleeve must be removed, taking off the fastening screw first (Fig. 5.1÷5.3).
6) WARNINGS. 
While in use: the lanyard must be taut at all times; the user must always be positioned 
below the anchor point; the fall factor should never be greater than 0.5 (Fig.11); pay 
attention to the risk of entrapment (strangulation, trauma to the larynx, etc.). Attention! 
Use of incorrect knots on the device could reduce its strength.
6.1 - Fall clearance distance (Fig.13). The fall clearance distance is the minimum 
dis tance needed under anchor point in order to avoid the collision with the struc ture, 
the ground, or other obstacles, in case of a fall from a height. The fall clearance (F) 
is given by the length of the device (L) plus an additional distance of di 2.2 m (B+C). 
Attention! Before and during each use it is essential to consider the clearance value 
required by the equipment in use.
7) HORIZONTAL PROGRESSION. 
Adv Park Y model can be used for horizontal progression with crossing of intermedi-
ate anchors.
7.1 - Installation. Secure the connection loop of the lanyard to the belay loop of an 
EN 12277 harness, using a lark’s foot knot exclusively (Fig. 9.1÷9.3). Install a EN 
12275 connector with locking gate, preferably auto-locking, on the terminal thimble 
or thimbles. After the installation, visually check both sides of the connector to make 
sure that the rope passes correctly inside (Fig. 9.9). Caution! If a second lanyard or 
an additional system are to be integrated, they must be connected to the belay loop 
of the harness (Fig. 9.5) and not to the connection loop of the previously-installed 
lanyard (Fig. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Use. This lanyard can only be used for horizontal progression (Fig. 8). While in 
use: the lanyard must be taut at all times; the fall factor should never be greater than 
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0.5; the user must always be positioned below the anchor point (Fig.12).
7.3 - Progression. Hook both connectors to the wire rope and move horizontally, 
letting them slide along the cable itself (Fig. 8.1). Upon reaching an anchor point, 
disconnect one connector only and move it onto the following section of cable. Next, 
repeat the same operation with the other connector (Fig. 8.6). Caution!! Never 
disconnect both connectors at the same time and never progress with only one con-
nector attached to the cable. Caution! While in use, do not connect one of the two 
arms to the harness (Fig.8.5). 
8) USE ON ZIPLINES.
Adv Park I and Y models or Adv Park Y model only can be used to progress on 
ziplines, as shown in figure (Fig. 10). To install the device to the harness, please 
see paragraph 7.1. Caution! For the connection of the end loop to the pulley or 
to any other device for mobile connection, only use a quick-link (EN 12275-Q) or 
a connector equipped with a gate that can only be opened using a suitable tool.
9) SYMBOLS. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 16): F1; 
F9.
10) REPLACEMENT PARTS / ACCESSORIES. This product is compatible only with 
with the spare parts and specific accessories listed below: anti-torsion thimble* (Ref. 
No. 6V839); fastening screws* (Ref. No. ARIVET08). Attention! Accessories/spare 
parts marked with an asterisk (*) by themselves do not constitute PPE. Attention! 
Before installing an accessory/replacement part, carefully read and understand the 
instructions for use of the device on which it will be installed. Attention! Before use 
make sure that the accessory/spare part is correctly installed.

ITALIANO

Le istruzioni d’uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da un’istruzione generale e 
da una specifica ed entrambe devono essere lette attentamente prima dell’utilizzo. 
Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo l’istruzione specifica.
ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE ADV PARK I-Y.
Questa nota contiene le informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo corretto del seguen-
te prodotto/i: longe da parco avventura Adv Park I e Y.
1) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE. 
Questo prodotto è un dispositivo di protezione individuale (D.P.I.) contro le cadute 
dall’alto; esso è conforme al Regolamento (UE) 2016/425. Il modello Adv Park Y è 
destinato alla progressione orizzontale con passaggio di frazionamenti e all’utilizzo 
su teleferica. Il modello Adv Park I è destinato al collegamento di una carrucola 
durante l’utilizzo su teleferica. Attenzione! Questi prodotti non sono destinati alla 
progressione verticale (Fig. 12.2) e non devono essere utilizzati né come assorbitori 
di energia da via Ferrata EN 958 (Fig.12.1) né come cordini di trattenuta EN 354. 
Attenzione! Per questo prodotto è obbligatorio un controllo periodico approfondito 
(istruzioni generali / paragrafo 8).
2) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI. 
Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 9 / tabella D): M1; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3). 
A) Asola di collegamento. B) Etichetta illustrativa. C) Cucitura di sicurezza. D) Guai-
na di protezione. E) Ramo/i. F) Vite di fissaggio della guaina. G) Ogiva. H) Aso-
la terminale. I) Calza. L) Anima. Attenzione! In caso di necessità le ogive posso-
no essere sostituite con l’apposita parte di ricambio (vedi paragrafo 10) eseguendo 
quanto indicato (Fig.6).
3.1 - Materiali principali. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragra-
fo 2.4): 7 (corda); 13 (cuciture).
4) MARCATURA. 
Numeri/lettere senza didascalia: consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (pa-
ragrafo 5). 
4.1 - Generale (Fig. 2). Indicazioni: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Avvertenza indi-
cante che il prodotto non deve essere usato su via ferrata. 
4.2 - Tracciabilità (Fig. 2). Indicazioni: T2; T8; T9.
5) CONTROLLI. 
Oltre ai controlli indicati di seguito rispettare quanto indicato nelle istruzioni gene-
rali (paragrafo 3). Durante il controllo periodico verificare che: la corda non pre-
senti danneggiamenti (Fig. 5.6) e che, piegandola come mostrato (Fig.5.5÷5-6), 
la curvatura risulti regolare (Fig. 5.5); tutte le cuciture presenti non presentino dan-
neggiamenti (Fig. 5.3-5.4). Attenzione! Per verificare la cucitura dell’asola termi-
nale è necessario rimuovere la guaina di protezione agendo sulla vite di fissag-
gio (Fig. 5.1÷5.3). 
6) AVVERTENZE. 
Durante l’utilizzo: la longe dovrà sempre essere tesa; l’utilizzatore dovrà sempre 
trovarsi al di sotto del punto di ancoraggio; il fattore di caduta non dovrà mai 
essere superiore a 0,5 (Fig. 11); prestare attenzione al rischio di intrappolamento 
(strangolamento, trauma alla laringe etc.). Attenzione! La presenza di nodi non 
corretti sul dispositivo può compromettere la tenuta dello stesso. 
6.1 - Tirante d’aria (Fig.13). Il tirante d’aria è la distanza minima al di sotto del 
punto di ancoraggio che va rispettata al fine di evitare la collisione con la struttura, 
il terreno o eventuali ostacoli nell’eventualità di in una caduta dall’alto. Il tirante 
d’aria (F) è rappresentato dalla somma della lunghezza del dispositivo (L) più un’ul-
teriore distanza di 2,2 m (B+C). Attenzione! Prima e durante ogni utilizzo tenere in 
considerazione il valore del tirante d’aria del dispositivo impiegato.
7) PROGRESSIONE ORIZZONTALE. 
Il modello Adv Park Y può essere utilizzato per la progressione orizzontale con pas-
saggio di frazionamenti.
7.1 - Installazione. Collegare l’asola di collegamento della longe all’anello di 
servizio di un’imbracatura EN 12277 esclusivamente tramite un nodo a bocca di 
lupo (Fig. 9.1÷9.3). Installare un connettore EN 12275 con ghiera di bloccaggio, 
preferibilmente automatica, all’interno dell’ogiva o delle ogive terminali. Dopo l’in-
stallazione verificare visivamente entrambi i lati del connettore per assicurarsi che la 
corda passi correttamente al suo interno (Fig. 9.9). Attenzione! Se fosse necessario 
integrare una seconda longe o un sistema aggiuntivo, questi dovranno essere colle-
gati all’anello di servizio dell’imbracatura (Fig. 9.5) e non all’asola di collegamento 
della longe precedentemente installata (Fig. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Utilizzo. Questa longe può essere usata solo per la progressione orizzontale 
(Fig. 8). Durante l’utilizzo: la longe dovrà sempre essere tesa; il fattore di caduta 
non dovrà mai essere superiore a 0,5; l’utilizzatore dovrà sempre trovarsi al di sotto 
del punto di ancoraggio (Fig. 12).
7.3 - Progressione. Agganciare entrambi i connettori al cavo metallico e proce-
dere orizzontalmente lasciandoli scivolare lungo lo stesso (Fig. 8.1). Giunti ad un 
punto di ancoraggio sganciare un connettore e agganciarlo alla sezione di cavo 
successiva. Successivamente ripetere l’operazione per l’altro connettore (Fig. 8.6). 
Attenzione! Non sganciare mai i due connettori contemporaneamente e non pro-
gredire mai con un solo connettore agganciato. Attenzione! Durante l’utilizzo non 
ricollegare uno dei due rami all’imbracatura (Fig.8.5). 
8) UTILIZZO SU TELEFERICA.
I modelli Adv Park I e Y o il solo modello Adv Park Y possono essere utilizzati per 
procedere lungo una teleferica, come mostrato (Fig. 10). Per l’installazione all’im-
bracatura consultare il paragrafo 7.1. Attenzione! Per il collegamento dell’aso-
la terminale alla carrucola o a un altro dispositivo di connessione mobile, utilizza-
re esclusivamente una maglia rapida (EN 12275-Q) o un moschettone con ghiera 
apribile solo tramite un attrezzo adeguato.
9) SIMBOLI. 
Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 16): F1; F9.
10) PARTI DI RICAMBIO/ACCESSORI. 
Questo prodotto è compatibile solo con le parti di ricambio e gli accessori specifici 
elencati di seguito: ogiva* (Ref. No. 6V839); viti di fissaggio* (Ref. No. ARIVET08). 
Attenzione! Gli accessori/parti di ricambio contrassegnati con un asterisco (*) da 
soli non costituiscono dei DPI. Attenzione! Prima di installare un accessorio/parte 
di ricambio, leggere e comprendere le istruzioni d’uso del dispositivo sul quale 
verrà installato. Attenzione! Prima dell’utilizzo verificare che l’accessorio/parte di 
ricambio sia correttamente installato.

FRANÇAIS

Les instructions d’utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une partie générale et une 
partie spécifique, lesquelles doivent toutes les deux être lues attentivement avant uti-
lisation. Attention ! La présente fiche ne contient que les instructions spécifiques.
INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIFIQUES ADV PARK I-Y.
Cette note contient les informations nécessaires à l’utilisation correcte du produit/s 
suivant/s : longe pour parc aventure Adv Park I et Y.
1) CHAMP D’APPLICATION. 
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NOMENCLATURE OF PARTS

3.1 - 7W171

3.2 - 7W172
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TECHNICAL DATA

MODEL Ref. No.
L

g kN

ADV PARK I

7W171030 30 cm 65 g

15 kN7W171045 45 cm 75 g

7W171070 70 cm 90 g

ADV PARK Y
7W172060 60 cm 130 g

15 kN
7W172085 85 cm 160 g

SPARE PARTS

Anti-torsion 
thimble

Ref. No. 6V839

Fastening 
screws Ref. No. ARIVET08

1

BREAKING LOADS

4.1 4.2

4

MARKING2

INSPECTION OF SEWN JOINTS AND ROPE

5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4

5.5

5.6

5

REPLACEMENT OF THE OGIVE

6.1 6.2 6.3

6 COMPATIBILITY7 HORIZONTAL PROGRESSION

8.1 8.2

8.3

8.5 8.6- PASS AN INTERMEDIATE ANCHOR8.4

8

INSTALLATION

9.1 9.2 9.3

9.4 9.5 9.6 9.7 9.8

9.9

9.10

9 TYROLEAN

10.1 10.2

10

ATTENTION! NOT TO BE USED FOR VIA FERRATA / VERTICAL PROGRESSION

12.1 12.2

12

FALL FACTOR

11.1 - MAX FALL FACTOR 0,5 11.2 11.3

11
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Lanyard for adventure park Adv Park I and Y.
Longe da parco avventura Adv Park I e Y.
Longe pour parc aventure Adv Park I et Y.
Verbindungsmittel für den Hochseilgarten Adv 
Park I e Y.
Elementos de amarre para parque de aventura 
Adv Park I e Y.
Cordas para parque da aventura Longe Adv 
Park I e Y.
Falldämpare för äventyrspark Adv Park I och Y.
Seikkailupuiston Adv Park I ja Y -liitoshihna.
Belte i opplevelsespark-stil Adv Park I og Y.
slynge til eventyrpark Adv Park I og Y.
Klimkoord Adv Park I en Y voor avonturenparken.
Samovarovalni komplet za pustolovski park Adv 
Park I in Y.
Lano pre lanové parky Adv Park I a Y.
Lonjă pentru parc de aventură Adv Park I şi Y.
Šňůra pro dobrodružný park Adv Park I a Y. 

CLEARANCE HEIGHT

FALL FACTOR 0,5

Ref. No. L B C F
Clearance height

7W171030 30 cm

100 cm 120 cm

250 cm

7W171045 45 cm 265 cm

7W171070 70 cm 290 cm

7W172060 60 cm 280 cm

7W172085 85 cm 305 cm
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rugăm consultaţi paragraful 7.1. Atenţie! Pentru conectarea buclei finale la scripete 
sau la orice alt dispozitiv de legătură mobil, utilizaţi doar o legătură rapidă (EN 
12275-Q) sau o carabinieră dotată cu o clapetă ce poate fi deschisă cu un instrument 
potrivit.
9) SIMBOLURI. 
Consultaţi legenda în instrucţiunile generale (paragraful 16): F1; F9.
10) PIESE DE SCHIMB/ACCESORII. 
Acest produs este compatibil numai cu piesele de schimb şi cu accesoriile specifice 
enumerate în continuare: manşon antitorsiune* (nr. de ref. 6V839); şuruburi de 
fixare* (nr. de ref. ARIVET08). Atenţie! Accesoriile/piesele de schimb marcate cu 
un asterisc (*) nu constituie singure EIP. Atenţie! Înainte de a instala un accesoriu/o 
piesă de schimb, citiţi şi înţelegeţi instrucţiunile de utilizare ale dispozitivului pe care 
urmează să fie instalat/ă. Atenţie! Înainte de utilizare verificaţi ca accesoriul/piesa 
de schimb să fie instalat/ă corect.

ČEŠTINA

Návod k použití tohoto zařízení se skládá ze všeobecných a specifických pokynů. 
Před použitím je nutno obě části pečlivě přečíst. Pozor! Tato brožurka obsahuje pouze 
specifické pokyny.
ZVLÁŠTNÍ POKYNY ADV PARK I-Y.
Tyto pokyny obsahují informace nezbytné pro správné používání výrobku/výrobků: 
šňůra pro dobrodružný park Adv Park I a Y. 
1) OBLAST POUŽITÍ. 
Jedná se o osobní ochranný prostředek (OOP) proti pádům z výšky odpovídající 
nařízení (EU) 2016/425. Model Adv Park Y je určen pro horizontální postup s 
křížením mezilehlých kotev a pro použití na ziplinech. Model Adv Park I je určen pro 
připojení k řemenici při použití na ziplinech. Pozor! Tyto výrobky nejsou určeny pro 
vertikální progresi (obr. 12.2) a nesmějí být použity jako systémy pohlcující energii EN 
958 pro ferraty (obr.12.1) ani jako omezovací prostředky EN 354. Pozor! U tohoto 
výrobku je nutno provádět důkladnou pravidelnou kontrolu (všeobecné pokyny/článek 
8).
2) NOTIFIKOVANÉ ORGÁNY. 
Viz legenda ve všeobecných pokynech (článek 9/tabulka D): M1; N1.
3) NÁZVOSLOVÍ (Obr. 3). 
A) Smyčka zapojení. B) Vysvětlivka. C) Bezpečnostní šití. D) Ochranné pouzdro. E) 
Paže / paže. F) Upevňovací šroub ochranného pouzdra. G) Anti-torzní náprstek. H) 
Koncová smyčka. I) Plášť. L) Jádro. Pozor! V případě potřeby lze náprstky vyměnit za 
vhodné náhradní díly (viz odstavec 10) podle zvláštních pokynů (obr. 6).
3.1 - Základní materiály. Viz legenda ve všeobecných pokynech (článek 2.4): 7 
(lano); 13 (šití).
4) OZNAČENÍ. 
Čísla/písmena bez popisku: viz legenda ve všeobecných pokynech (článek 5). 
4.1 - Obecné (Obr. 2). Označení: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Výstraha oznamující, 
že zařízení nesmí být používáno k lezení ferratou. 
4.2 - Dohledatelnost (Obr. 2). Označení: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLY. 
Kromě níže uvedených kontrol je nutno dodržet rovněž instrukce uvedené ve 
všeobecných pokynech (článek 3).
Během periodické kontroly se ujistěte, že: lano nevykazuje žádné známky poškození 
(obr. 5.6) a že když je lano ohnuté, jak je znázorněno na obrázku (obr.5.5 ÷ 
5-6), výsledná křivka vypadá rovnoměrně (obr. 5,5); celé šití nevykazuje známky 
poškození (obr. 5.3-5.4). Pozor! Pro kontrolu šití přes koncovou smyčku musí být 
odstraněna ochranná objímka a nejprve sejmout upevňovací šroub (obr. 5.1 ÷ 5.3).
6) VAROVÁNÍ.
Během používání: šňůra musí být vždy napnutá; uživatel musí být vždy umístěn pod 
kotevním bodem; faktor pádu by nikdy neměl být větší než 0,5 (obr.11); věnujte 
pozornost riziku uvěznění (uškrcení, trauma hrtanu atd.). Upozornění! Použití 
nesprávných uzlů na zařízení může snížit jeho sílu.
6.1 - Vzdálenost při pádu (obr.13). Vzdálenost při pádu je minimální vzdálenost 
potřebná pod kotevním bodem, aby se v případě pádu z výšky zabránilo kolizi se 
strukturou, zemí nebo jinými překážkami. Světlá výška (F) je dána délkou zařízení (L) 
plus další vzdálenost di 2,2 m (B + C). Upozornění! Před a během každého použití 
je nezbytné vzít v úvahu hodnotu vůle vyžadovanou použitým zařízením.
7) HORIZONTÁLNÍ POSTUP. 
Model Adv Park Y lze použít pro horizontální postup s křížením mezilehlých kotev.
7.1 - Instalace. Zajistěte spojovací smyčku šňůrky k jistící smyčce kabelového svazku 
EN 12277, a to výhradně pomocí uzlového uzlu smykadla (obr. 9.1 ÷ 9.3). Nasaďte 
koncovku EN 12275 se zamykací bránou, nejlépe samosvornou, na koncový náprstek 
nebo náprstky. Po instalaci vizuálně zkontrolujte obě strany konektoru, abyste se ujistili, 
že lano správně prochází dovnitř (obr. 9.9). Pozor! Pokud má být integrován druhý 
spojovací prostředek nebo doplňkový systém, musí být připojeny k jistící smyčce 
kabelového svazku (obr. 9.5) a nikoliv ke spojovací smyčce dříve nainstalovaného 
spojovacího prostředku (obr. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Použití. Tuto šňůru lze použít pouze pro horizontální postup (obr. 8). Během 
používání: šňůra musí být vždy napnutá; faktor pádu by nikdy neměl být větší než 
0,5; uživatel musí být vždy umístěn pod kotevním bodem (obr.12).
7.3 - Postup. Připojte oba konektory k lanku a pohybujte se vodorovně, nechte je 
klouzat podél samotného kabelu (obr. 8.1). Po dosažení kotevního bodu odpojte 
pouze jeden konektor a přesuňte jej do následující části kabelu. Dále opakujte stejnou 
operaci s jiným konektorem (obr. 8.6). Upozornění! Nikdy neodpojujte oba konektory 
současně a nikdy nepokračujte, pokud je k kabelu připojen pouze jeden konektor. 
Pozor! Během používání nepřipojujte jedno z obou ramen k postroji (obr.8.5). 
8) POUŽITÍ NA ZIPECH.
Modely Adv Park I a Y nebo Adv Park Y lze použít pouze pro postup na ziplinech, 
jak je znázorněno na obrázku (obr. 10). Chcete-li nainstalovat zařízení do postroje, 
přečtěte si odstavec 7.1. Pozor! Pro připojení koncových smyček k řemenici nebo 
k jakémukoli jinému zařízení pro mobilní připojení používejte pouze rychlospojku 
(EN 12275-Q) nebo konektor vybavený zámkem, který lze otevřít pouze pomocí 
vhodného nástroje.
9) SYMBOLY. 
Viz legenda ve všeobecných pokynech (článek 16): F1; F9.
10) NÁHRADNÍ DÍLY/PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ. 
Tento výrobek je kompatibilní pouze s níže uvedenými náhradními díly: anti-torzní 
náprstek * (Ref. č. 6V839); upevňovací šrouby * (obj. č. ARIVET08). Pozor! 
Příslušenství/náhradní díly označené hvězdičkou (*) samy o sobě nepředstavují 
OOP. Pozor! Před instalací příslušenství/náhradního dílu si přečtěte a seznamte se 
s návodem k použití zařízení, na které se instalují. Pozor! Před použitím zkontrolujte, 
zda jsou příslušenství/náhradní díl správně nainstalovány.

ne Beschädigungen besitzen (Abb. 5.3-5.4). Achtung! Um die Naht der Endöse zu 
überprüfen, muss die Schutzhülle entfernt werden, dazu die Feststellschraube nutzen 
(Abb. 5.1÷5.3).
6) HINWEISE. 
Während des Gebrauchs: das Verbindungsmittel muss immer gespannt bleiben; der 
Benutzer muss sich stets unterhalb des Anschlagpunktes befinden; der Sturzfaktor darf 
nie höher als 0,5 sein (Abb. 11); Achten Sie auf das Einklemmrisiko (Strangulation, 
Trauma des Kehlkopfes usw.). Achtung! Nicht korrekte Knoten an der Vorrichtung 
können ihre Reißfestigkeit beeinträchtigen.
6.1 - Sturzraum (Abb.13). Der Sturzraum ist die minimale Distanz unterhalb des 
Anschlagpunkts, die berücksichtigt werden muss, um eine Kollision mit der Struktur, 
dem Boden oder eventuellen Hindernissen in der Falllinie von einer bestimmten Höhe 
aus zu vermeiden. Der Sturzraum (F) wird durch die Summe der Länge des Geräts 
(L) und einer weiteren Distanz von 2,2 m (B+C) erzielt. Achtung! Vor und während 
jeden Gebrauchs den Wert des Sturzraums des verwendeten Geräts in Betracht ziehen. 
7) HORIZONTALE FORTBEWEGUNG. 
Das Modell Adv Park Y kann für eine waagrechte Fortbewegung mit Überwinden von 
Trennelemente verwendet werden.
7.1 - Installation. Die Verbindungsöse mit dem Verbindungsmittel an der Siche-
rungsschlaufe anbringen, gemäß EN 12277 ausschließlich mit einem Ankerstich (Abb. 
9.1÷9.3). Ein Verbindungselement EN 12275 mit blockierendem Schraubverschluss 
anbringen, vorzugsweise automatischer Art, und zwar im Inneren des Ösenbogens 
oder an den Endösenbogen. Nach der Installation beide Seiten des Verbindungsele-
ments einer Sichtkontrolle unterziehen, um sicherzustellen, dass das Seil korrekt durch 
sein Inneres läuft (Abb. 9.9). Achtung! Falls ein zweites Verbindungsmittel oder ein 
weiteres System integriert werden muss, müssen diese in die Schlaufe des Gurts ein-
gebunden werden (Abb. 9.5) und auf keinen Fall an der zuvor angebrachten Verbin-
dunsmittelöse (Abb. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Anwendung. Dieses Verbindungsmittel darf nur für waagrechte Fortbe-
wegung verwendet werden (Abb. 8). Während des Gebrauchs: Das Verbindungs-
mittel muss stets gespannt sein; der Fallfaktor darf niemals größer als 0,5 sein; der 
Benutzer muss sich stets unterhalb des Anschlagpunkts befinden (Abb.12).
7.3 - Fortbewegung. Beide Verbindungselemente ins Drahtseil klicken und waagrecht 
voranschreiten, dabei die Karabiner am Seil entlanglaufen lassen (Abb. 8.1). An einem 
Anschlag-/Trennelement angekommen, erst einen Karabiner abnehmen und gleich 
wieder in den nächsten Drahtseilabschnitt einklinken. Anschließend den selben Vor-
gang für den anderen Karabiner wiederholen (Abb. 8.6). Achtung! Niemals beide 
Karabiner gleichzeitig ausklinken und niemals mit nur einem eingeklinkten Karabiner 
voranschreiten. Achtung! Während des Gebrauchs nie einen der beiden Arme am 
Gurt befestigen (Abb.8.5). 
8) ANWENDUNG AN DER SEILRUTSCHE. Die Modelle Adv Park I und Y oder nur 
das Modell Adv Park Y können verwendet werden, um sich mit einer Seilrutsche am 
Drahtseil fortzubewegen (Abb. 10). Siehe Absatz 7.1 für die Installation am Gurt. 
Achtung! Für die Verbindung der Endöse mit der Seilrolle oder mit einem anderen 
Gerät mit mobiler Verbindungsmöglichkeit, ausschließlich ein Schnellkettenglied (EN 
12275-Q) oder einen Karabiner verwenden, dessen Schraubelement nur mit dafür 
vorgesehenem Werkzeug geöffnet werden kann.
9) ZEICHEN. Die Legende in der allgemeinen Gebrauchsanweisung lesen (Absatz 
16): F1; F9.
10) ERSATZTEILE/ZUBEHÖR. 
Dieses Produkt ist nur mit dem spezifischen Ersatzteil und den folgenden Zubehörsteilen 
kompatibel: Ösenbogen* (Ref. Nr. 6V839); Feststellschrauben* (Ref. Nr. ARIVET08). 
Achtung! Mit einem Sternchen (*) gekennzeichnete Zubehörteile/Ersatzteile sind kei-
ne PSA. Achtung! Lesen und verstehen Sie vor dem Installieren eines Zubehörteils/
Ersatzteils die Gebrauchsanweisung des Geräts, auf dem es installiert werden soll. 
Achtung! Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch, dass das Zubehör/Ersatzteil kor-
rekt installiert ist.

ESPAÑOL

Las instrucciones de uso de este dispositivo están constituidas por una parte general y 
una específica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente antes del uso. ¡Atención! Este 
folio presenta sólo las instrucciones específicas. 
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECÍFICAS ADV PARK I-Y.
Esta anotación incluye las informaciónes necesarias para el uso correcto del siguiente 
producto/s: elementos de amarre para parque de aventura Adv Park I e Y.
1) ÁMBITO DE APLICACIÓN. 
Este producto es un dispositivo de protección individual (P.P.E.) contra caídas de altura 
y cumple con el Reglamiento (UE) 2016/425. El modelo Adv Park Y está destinado a 
la progresión horizontal con paso de fraccionamientos y al uso en tirolinas. El modelo 
Adv Park I está destinado a la conexión de una polea durante el uso en tirolinas. 
¡Atención! Estos productos no están destinados a la progresión vertical (Fig. 12.2) 
y no se deben utilizar como absorbedores de energía EN 958 para uso en escalada 
vía ferrata (Fig.12.1) y tampoco como equipos de amarre para retención EN 354. 
¡Atención! Por este producto es obligatoria una inspección periodica detallada (in-
strucciones generales - paragrafo 8).
2) ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS. 
Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (sección 9 / tabla D): M1; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3). 
A) Bucle de conexión. B) Etiqueta explicativa. C) Costura de seguridad. D) Vaina 
protectora. E) Brazo/brazos. F) Tornillo de fijación de la vaina. G) Guardacabo anti-
torsión. H) Gaza terminal. I) Funda. L) Alma. ¡Atención! Cuando sea necesario, los 
guardacabos pueden reemplazarse con las piezas de repuesto adecuadas (véase el 
apartado 10) siguiendo las instrucciones indicadas (Fig.6).
3.1 - Materiales principales. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales 
(sección 2.4): 7 (cuerda); 13 (costuras).
4) MARCADO. 
Números/letras sin título: consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (párrafo 
5). Números/letras con asterisco (*): indicación presente según el modelo.
4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indicaciones: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Advertencia que 
indica que el equipo no debe utilizarse en vías ferratas. 
4.2 - Trazabilidad (Fig. 2). Indicaciones: T2; T8; T9.
5) CONTROLES. 
Además de las inspecciones siguientes, respetar lo que es indicado en las instruccio-
nes generales (paragrafo 3 Durante la revisión periódica, comprobar que: la cuerda 
no esté dañada (Fig. 5.6) y que, cuando se doble como indicado (Fig.5.5÷5-6), la 
curvatura del bucle aparezca regular (Fig. 5.5); todas las costuras presentes no estén 
dañadas (Fig. 5.3-5.4). ¡Atención! Para comprobar las costuras de la gaza terminal 
es necesario quitar la vaina protectora retirando el tornillo de fijación (Fig. 5.1÷5.3).
6) ADVERTENCIAS. 
Durante el uso: el elemento de amarre tiene que estar tenso, en todo momento; el 
usuario siempre tiene que estar por debajo del punto de anclaje; el factor de caída no 
debe nunca exceder 0,5 (Fig.11); preste atención al riesgo de atrapamiento (estrangu-
lación, traumatismo en la laringe, etc.). ¡Atención! La presencia de nudos no correc-
tos en el dispositivo puede comprometer su sujeción.
6.1 - Distancia libre de caída (Fig.13). La distancia libre de caída es la distancia 
mínima debajo del punto de anclaje que se debe respetar para evitar choques contra 
la estructura, el terreno o contra obstáculos en caso de una caída desde el alto. La 
distancia libre de caída (F) es dada por la suma de la longitud del equipo (L) más una 
distancia adicional de 2,2 m (B+C). ¡Atención! Vor und während jeden Gebrauchs 
den Wert des Sturzraums des verwendeten Geräts in Betracht ziehen. 7) PROGRE-
SIÓN HORIZONTAL. 
El modelo Adv Park Y puede utilizarse para la progresión horizontal con paso de 
fraccionamientos.
7.1 - Instalación. Conectar el bucle de conexión del elemento de amarre al anillo 
ventral de un arnés EN 12277 utilizando exclusivamente un nudo de alondra (Fig. 
9.1÷9.3). Instalar un conector EN 12275 con casquillo de bloqueo, preferiblemente 
automático, en el guardacabo o en los guardacabos de terminación. Después de la 
instalación, compruebe visualmente ambos lados del conector para asegurarse de 
que la cuerda pase correctamente en su interior (Fig. 9.9). ¡Atención! Cuando sea 
necesario integrar un segundo elemento de amarre o un sistema adicional, estos tie-
nen que conectarse al anillo ventral del arnés (Fig. 9.5) y no al bucle de conexión del 
elemento de amarre que ha sido previamente instalado (Fig. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Utilización. Este elemento de amarre puede utilizarse únicamente para la pro-
gresión horizontal (Fig. 8). Durante el uso: el elemento de amarre tiene que estar 
tenso, en todo momento; el factor de caída no debe nunca exceder 0,5; el usuario 
siempre tiene que estar por debajo del punto de anclaje (Fig.12).
7.3 - Progresión. Enganchar ambos conectores al cable metálico y progresar hori-
zontalmente dejando que deslicen a lo largo del cable (Fig. 8.1). Cuando se alcance 

el punto de anclaje, desconectar un conector y engancharlo a la sección siguiente del 
cable. A continuación, repetir la operación con el otro conector (Fig. 8.6). ¡Atención! 
Nunca desconectar los dos conectores al mismo tiempo; en ningún momento progre-
sar con un solo conector enganchado. ¡Atención! Durante el uso no volver a conectar 
uno de los dos brazos al arnés (Fig.8.5). 
8) UTILIZACIÓN EN TIROLINA. Los modelos Adv Park I e Y o el solo modelo Adv 
Park Y pueden utilizarse para progresar a lo largo de una tirolina, como se muestra 
(Fig. 10). Para la instalación al arnés, consultar el apartado 7.1. ¡Atención! Para la 
inserción del anillo terminal en la polea o en otro dispositivo móvil de conexión, utilizar 
exclusivamente un maillon (EN 12275-Q) o un mosquetón de seguridad con gatillo 
que solo se pueda abrir con material adecuado.
9) SIGNOS. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (sección 16):F1; F9.
10) PIEZAS DE REPUESTO / ACCESORIOS. 
Este producto es compatible solo con las piezas de repuesto y accesorios específi-
cos que se enumeran a continuación: guardacabo anti-torsión* (No. de ref. 6V839); 
tornillos de fijación* (No. de ref. ARIVET08). ¡Atención! Los accesorios/repuestos 
marcados con un asterisco (*) por sí mismos no constituyen PPE. ¡Atención! Antes 
de instalar un accesorio/pieza de repuesto, lea y comprenda las instrucciones de uso 
del dispositivo en el que se instalará. ¡Atención! Antes de usar, compruebe que el 
accesorio/pieza de repuesto esté correctamente instalado.

PORTUGUÊS

As instruções para o uso deste dispositivo consistem de uma instrução geral e de uma 
específica e ambas devem ser lidas cuidadosamente antes do uso. Atenção! Esta 
folha constitui apenas a instrução específica.
INSTRUÇÕES ESPECÍFICAS ADV PARK I-Y.
Esta nota contém as informações necessárias para um uso correto do(s) seguinte(s) 
produto(s): cordas para parque da aventura Longe Adv Park I e Y.
1) CAMPO DE APLICAÇÃO.
Este produto é um equipamento de proteção individual (E.P.I.) contra as quedas de 
uma altura; ele está em conformidade com o regulamento (UE) 2016/425. O modelo 
Adv Park Y é destinada à progressão horizontal com passagem de seções e para uso 
em teleférico. O modelo Adv Park I é destinado à conexão de uma polia durante o uso 
em um teleférico. Atenção! Estes produtos não são destinados à progressão vertical 
(Fig. 12.2) e não devem ser utilizados como absorvedores de energia de via Ferrata 
EN 958 (Fig.12.1) ou como cordões de retenção EN 354. Atenção! Para este produ-
to, uma verificação periódica completa é obrigatória (instruções gerais / parágrafo 8).
2) ÓRGÃOS NOTIFICADOS.
Consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 9 / tabela D): M1; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3).
A) Alça de conexão. B) Etiqueta ilustrativa. C) Costura de segurança. D) Capa de 
proteção. E) Ramo/os. F) Parafuso de fixação da Capa. G) Ogiva. H) Alça terminnal. 
I) Manga. L) Núcleo. Atenção! Em caso de necessidade as ogivas podem ser substi-
tuídas pela peça sobressalente apropriada (ver parágrafo 10), seguindo as instruções 
indicadas (Fig. 6).
3.1 - Principais materiais. Consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 
2.4): 7 (corda); 13 (costuras).
4) MARCAÇÃO.
Números/letras sem legenda: consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 5).
4.1 - Geral (Fig. 2). Indicações: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Aviso indicando que o 
produto não deve ser usado em via ferrata.
4.2 - Rastreabilidade (Fig. 2). Indicações: T2; T8; T9.
5) CONTROLES.
Além dos controles indicadas abaixo, observar o quanto indicado nas instruções ge-
rais (parágrafo 3). Durante o controle periódico, verificar que: a corda não esteja 
danificada (Fig. 5.6) e que, dobrando-a como mostrado (Fig.5.5÷5-6), a curvatura 
seja regular (Fig. 5.5); todas as costuras presentes não apresentem nenhum dano 
(Fig. 5.3-5.4). Atenção! Para verificar a costura da alça terminal, remover a capa de 
proteção atuando no parafuso de fixação (Fig. 5.1÷5.3).
6) AVISOS. 
Durante o uso: a corda deve estar sempre sob tensão; o usuário devese encontrar 
sempre abaixo do ponto de ancoragem; o fator de queda nunca deve ser maior que 
0,5 (Fig. 11); prestar atenção ao risco de aprisionamento (estrangulamento, trauma 
na laringe, etc.). Atenção! A presença de nós incorretos no dispositivo pode compro-
meter a capacidade de retenção do mesmo.
6.1 - Distância livre de queda (Fig. 13). A distância livre de queda é a distância 
mínima sob o ponto de ancoragem, que deve ser respeitada para evitar uma colisão 
com a estrutura, o solo ou qualquer obstáculo no caso de uma queda de cima. A 
distância livre de queda (F) é representada pela soma do comprimento do dispositivo 
(L) mais uma distância adicional de 2,2 m (B+C). Atenção! Antes e durante cada uso, 
levar em consideração o valor da distância livre de queda do dispositivo utilizado.
7) PROGRESSÃO HORIZONTAL. 
O modelo Adv Park Y pode ser usado para progressão horizontal com passagem 
de seções.
7.1 - Instalação. Conectar a alça de conexão da corda ao anel de serviço de 
uma cadeirinha EN 12277 exclusivamente por meio de um nó boca de lobo (Fig. 
9.1÷9.3). Instalar um conector EN 12275 com anel de travamento, de preferência 
automático, dentro da ogiva ou das ogivas terminais. Após a instalação, verificar vi-
sualmente ambos os lados do conector para certificar-se que o fio passe corretamente 
por dentro (Fig. 9.9). Atenção! Se for necessário integrar uma segunda corda ou um 
sistema adicional, estes devem ser conectados ao anel de serviço da cadeirinha (Fig. 
9.5) e não à alça de conexão da corda previamente instalada (Fig. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Uso. Esta corda pode ser usada somente para progressão horizontal (Fig. 8). 
Durante o uso: a corda deve estar sempre firme; o fator de queda nunca deve ser 
maior que 0,5; o usuário deve se posicionar sempre abaixo do ponto de ancoragem 
(Fig. 12).
7.3 - Progressão. Conectar ambos os conectores ao cabo de metal e prosseguir 
horizontalmente, deixando-os deslizar ao longo do mesmo (Fig. 8.1). Quando se 
alcançar um ponto de ancoragem, soltar um conector e conectá-lo à próxima seção 
de cabo. Em seguida, repetir a operação para o outro conector (Fig. 8.6). Atenção! 
Nunca desacoplar os dois conectores ao mesmo tempo e nunca progredir com ape-
nas um conector conectado. Atenção! Durante o uso, não reconectar um dos dois 
ramos na cadeirinha (Fig.8.5). 
8) USO EM TELEFÉRICO.
Os modelos Adv Park I e Y ou o modelo Adv Park Y podem ser usados para avançar 
ao longo de um teleférico, como mostrado (Fig. 10). Para instalação na cadeirinha, 
consultar o parágrafo 7.1. Atenção! Para a conexão da argola terminal à polia ou a 
outro dispositivo de conexão móvel, utilizar exclusivamente uma conexão rápida (EN 
12275-Q) ou um mosquetão com anel que possa ser aberto somente através de um 
dispositivo adequado.
9) SÍMBOLOS. Consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 16): F1; F9.
10) PEÇAS DE REPOSIÇÃO/ACESSÓRIOS. Este produto é compatível apenas com 
as peças de reposição e acessórios específicos listados a seguir: ogiva* (Ref. No. 
6V839); parafusos de fixação* (Ref. No. ARIVET08). Atenção! Os acessórios / pe-
ças sobressalentes marcados com um asterisco (*) por si só não constituem um EPI. 
Atenção! Antes de instalar um acessório/peça sobressalente, leia e compreenda as 
instruções de uso do dispositivo no qual ele será instalado. Atenção! Antes do uso, 
verifique se o acessório/peça sobressalente está instalado corretamente.

SVENSKA

Bruksanvisningen för denna utrustning består av en allmänn och en specifik instruktion 
och båda måste läsas noggrant före användningen. Varning! Detta blad utgör endast 
den specifika instruktionen.
SPECIFIKA INSTRUKTIONER ADV PARK I-Y.
Denna anmärkning innehåller information som behövs för en korrekt användning av 
följande produkt/er: falldämpare för äventyrspark Adv Park I och Y.
1) TILLÄMPNINGSOMRÅDE. 
Denna produkt är en personlig skyddsanordning (P.P.E.) mot fall från höjder; den 
motsvarar förordningen (EU) 2016/425. Adv Park Y-modellen är avsedd för att åka 
i horisontell riktning med flera sektioner och för användning på linbana. Adv Park 
I-modellen är avsedd för anslutning av en remskiva när den används på linbana. 
Varning! Dessa produkter är inte avsedda för att användas i vertikal riktning (bild 
12.2) och får inte användas som energiabsorbenter på via Ferrata EN 958 (bild 12.1) 
eller som säkerhetsrep EN 354. Varning! För denna produkt är en noggrann periodisk 
kontroll nödvändig (allmänna instruktioner / avsnitt 8).
2) ANMÄLDA ORGAN. 

Se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (avsnitt 9 / tabell D): M1; N1.
3) NAMN PÅ DELARNA (Fig. 3). 
A) Förankringsögla. B) Illustrativ etikett. C) Säkerhetssöm. D) Skyddsmantel. E) 
Förgrening(-ar). F) Fixeringsskruvar för skyddsmanteln. G) Ögla. H) Ändögla. I) Strum-
pa. L) Kärna. Varning! Vid behov kan öglorna ersättas med lämplig reservdel (se punkt 
10) genom att följa instruktionerna (bild 6).
3.1 - Huvudsakliga material. Se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (av-
snitt 2.4): 7 (rep); 13 (sömmar).
4) MÄRKNINGAR. 
Siffror/bokstäver utan bildtext: se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (av-
snitt 5).
4.1 - Allmänt (Fig. 2). Information: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Varning som indikerar 
att produkten inte får användas på via ferrata. 
4.2 - Spårbarhet (Fig. -). Information: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLLER. 
Utöver de kontroller som anges nedan, följ anvisningarna i de allmänna instruktio-
nerna (avsnitt 3). Under den periodiska besiktningen verifiera att: repet inte är skadat 
(bild 5.6) och att kurvaturen är normal (bild 5.5) när det böjs som på bilden (bild 
5.5÷5-6); det inte finns skador på sömmarna (bild 5.3-5.4). Varning! För att kontrol-
lera sömmen på ändöglan, ta bort skyddsmanteln genom att lossa på fixeringsskruven 
(bild 5.1 ÷ 5.3).
6) VARNINGAR. 
Under användning: falldämparen måste alltid vara spänd; användaren måste alltid 
befinna sig under ankarpunkten; fallfaktorn får aldrig vara högre än 0,5 (fig 11); var 
uppmärksam på risken för att fastna (kvävning, struphuvudsskador, etc.). Varning! 
Förekomsten av felaktiga knutar på utrustningen kan medföra risker.
6.1 - Fri höjd (bild 13). Med fri höjd menas det minsta avståndet mellan ankarpunkten 
och marken som måste hållas för att undvika kollision med anläggningen, marken eller 
eventuella hinder vid händelse av fall. Den fria höjden (F) representeras av summan av 
anordningens längd (L) plus ett ytterligare avstånd på 2,2 m (B+C). Varning! Före och 
under varje användning, ta hänsyn till värdet för fri höjd för anordningen som används.
7) HORISONTELL RIKTNING. 
Adv Park Y-modellen kan användas för att åka i horisontell riktning med flera sektioner.
7.1 - Säkring. Säkra falldämparens förankringsögla till d-ringen på EN 12277-sele 
uteslutande genom att bilda ett lärkhuvud (fig 9.1 ÷ 9.3). Säkra en EN 12275-kar-
binhake med lås, helst automatiskt, igenom öglan eller ändöglorna. Efter säkringen, 
kontrollera båda sidorna av karbinhaken för att försäkra dig om att repet passerar rätt 
igenom (bild 9.9). Varning! Om det är nödvändigt att använda ytterligare en falldäm-
pare eller ett extrasystem, måste dessa säkras till selens d-ring (bild 9.5) och inte till 
förankringsöglan på den tidigare säkrade falldämparen (fig 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Användning. Denna sele kan endast användas för horisontell riktning (bild 8). 
Under användning: selen måste alltid vara spänd; fallfaktorn får aldrig vara högre än 
0,5; användaren måste alltid ligga under ankarpunkten (bild 12).
7.3 - Progression. Haka båda karbinhakarna till metallkabeln och fortsätt i horisontell 
riktning, låt karbinhakarna glida längs med kabeln (bild 8.1). När du når en ankar-
punkt, lossa en karbinhake och koppla den till nästa kabelsektion. Upprepa därefter 
detta för den andra karbinhaken (bild 8.6). Varning! Lossa aldrig båda karbinha-
karna samtidigt och fortsätt aldrig med endast en säkrad karbinhake. Varning! Vid 
användning, återkoppla inte en av de två förgreningarna till selen (bild 8.5).
8) ANVÄNDNING PÅ LINBANA.
Adv Park I- och Y-modellerna eller bara Adv Park Y-modellen kan användas för att åka 
längs med linbana, som visas (bild 10). För säkring vid sele, se punkt 7.1. Varning! 
För att ansluta ändöglan vid remskivan eller annan rörlig anslutningsenhet, använd 
endast en snabblänk (EN 12275-Q) eller en karbinhake med ringmutter som endast 
kan öppnas med ett lämpligt verktyg.
9) SYMBOLER. Se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (avsnitt 16): F1; F9.
10) RESERVDELAR /TILLBEHÖR. Denna produkt är kompatibel endast med de spe-
cifika reservdelar och tillbehör som räknas upp nedan: ögla* (Ref. No. 6V839); fixe-
ringsskruvar* (Ref. No. ARIVET08). Varning! Tillbehör/reservdelar som är markerade 
med en asterisk (*) utgör inte enskilt en personlig skyddsutrustning (PSU). Varning! Läs 
noga igenom bruksanvisningen och säkerställ att du har förstått instruktionerna innan 
du installerar ett tillbehör/reservdel på den berörda anordningen. Varning! Kontrolle-
ra att tillbehöret/reservdelen är korrekt installerad före användning.

SUOMI

Tämän laitteen käyttöohjeisiin kuuluvat yleiset ohjeet ja erityisohjeet. Ne molemmat on 
luettava huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. Huomio! Tämä arkki on ainoastaan erityisohje.
ERITYISOHJEET ADV PARK I-Y.
Tässä ilmoituksessa on annettu tarvittavat tiedot seuraavan/seuraavien tuotteen/tuot-
teiden oikeaoppista käyttöä varten: seikkailupuiston Adv Park I ja Y -liitoshihna.
1) SOVELTAMISALA. 
Tämä tuote on henkilösuojain Se suojaa korkealta putoamisilta ja se vastaa asetusta 
(EU) 2016/425. Adv Park Y -malli on tarkoitettu vaakasuuntaiseen etenemiseen, jonka 
kuluessa ylitetään väliankkureita, ja köysiradalla käyttöön. Adv Park I -malli on tarkoi-
tettu liitettäväksi rissaan köysiradalla käytön aikana. Varoitus! Näitä tuotteita ei ole 
tarkoitettu pystysuunnassa etenemiseen (kuva 12.2) eikä niitä tule käyttää via Ferratan 
energianvaimentimina EN 958 (kuva 12.1) eikä pitoapuköysinä EN 354. 
Huomio! Tätä tuotetta varten edellytetään perusteellista määräaikaistarkistusta (yleiset 
ohjeet / kappale 8).
2) ILMOITETUT LAITOKSET. 
Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvateksteihin (kappale 9 / taulukko D): M1; N1.
3) NIMIKKEISTÖ (kuva. 3). 
A) Liitäntälenkki. B) Kuvamerkintä. C) Turvaommel. D) Suojavaippa. E) Haara/haarat. 
F) Suojavaipan kiinnitysruuvi. G) Päätekappale. H) Päätelenkki. I) Päällys. L) Sisus. Va-
roitus! Päätelenkit voidaan vaihtaa tarvittaessa vartavastisella varaosalla (ks. kappale 
10) suorittamalla osoitetut toimenpiteet (kuva 6).
3.1 - Pääasialliset materiaalit. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 2.4): 
7 (köysi); 13 (ompeleet).
4) MERKINTÄ. 
Numerot/kirjaimet ilman kuvatekstiä: tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 5).
4.1 - Yleinen (kuva 2). Tiedot: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Varoitus siitä, että tuotetta 
ei tule käyttää via ferratalla. 
4.2 - Jäljitettävyys (kuva 2). Tiedot: T2; T8; T9.
5) TARKISTUKSET. 
Seuraavassa kerrottujen tarkistuksten lisäksi on noudatettava yleisissä ohjeissa an-
nettuja tietoja (kappale 3). Tarkista seuraavat seikat määräaikaistarkistuksen aikana: 
köydessä ei ole vaurioita (kuva 5.6); kun sitä taivutetaan osoitetulla tavalla (kuva 
5.5÷5-6), mutka on tasainen (kuva 5.5); missään ompeleissa ei ole vaurioita (kuva 
5.3–5.4). Varoitus! Päätelenkin ompeleen tarkistamiseksi on irrotettava suojavaippa 
kiinnitysruuvista (kuva 5.1÷5.3). 
6) VAROITUKSET. 
Käytön aikana: liitoshihnan on oltava aina kireä. Käyttäjän on aina oltava tukipisteen 
alapuolella. Putoamiskerroin ei saa koskaan olla yli 0,5 (kuva 11); varo kiinnijäämistä 
(kuristuminen, kurkunpään loukkaantumiset jne.). Varoitus! Jos laitteessa on virheelli-
siä solmuja, sen pito voi heikentyä.
6.1 - Suurin korkeus (kuva 13). Korkeus on tukipisteen alla oleva vähimmäisetäisyys, 
jota on noudatettava rakenteen, maan tai mahdollisten esteiden kanssa tapahtuvien 
törmäysten ehkäisemiseksi korkealta pudottaessa. Korkeus (F) on laitteen pituuden (L) 
sekä 2,2 m:n lisäetäisyyden summa (B+C). Varoitus! Ennen jokaista käyttökertaa ja 
jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen on otettava huomioon käytetyn laitteen korkeusarvo.
7) VAAKASUUNTAINEN ETENEMINEN. 
Adv Park Y -mallia voidaan käyttää vaakasuuntaiseen etenemiseen ja väliankkureiden 
ylittämiseen.
7.1 - Asennus. Liitä liitoshihnan liitäntälenkki valjaiden EN 12277 käyttörenkaaseen 
ainoastaan leivonpääsolmulla (kuva 9.1÷9.3). Asenna lukitusrenkaalla varustettu EN 
12275 -liitin, jonka olisi hyvä olla automaattinen, yhden tai useamman päätekappa-
leen sisälle. Tarkista asennuksen jälkeen liittimen molemmat puolet silmämääräisesti 
varmistaaksesi, että köysi kulkee oikeaoppisesti sen sisällä (kuva 9.9). Varoitus! Jos on 
lisättävä toinen liitoshihna tai lisäjärjestelmä, ne on liitettävä valjaiden käyttörenkaa-
seen (kuva 9.5) eikä aiemmin asennetun liitoshihnan liitäntälenkkiin (kuva 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Käyttö. Tätä liitoshihnaa voidaan käyttää vain vaakasuuntaiseen etenemiseen 
(kuva 8). Käytön aikana: liitoshihnan on oltava aina kireä; putoamiskerroin ei saa 
koskaan olla yli 0,5; käyttäjän on aina oltava tukipisteen alapuolella (kuva 12).
7.3 - Eteneminen. Kiinnitä molemmat liittimet metallikaapeliin ja etene vaakasuun-
nassa antaen niiden liukua kaapelilla (kuva 8.1). Kun olet päässyt tukipisteeseen, irrota 
liitin ja kiinnitä se seuraavaan vaijerin osuuteen. Toista toimenpide toisen liittimen osal-
ta (kuva 8.6). Varoitus! Älä koskaan irrota kahta liitintä samanaikaisesti äläkä etene 
koskaan vain yhden liittimen ollessa kiinnitettynä. Varoitus! Älä koskaan käytön aikana 

kiinnitä uudelleen yhtä kahdesta haarasta valjaisiin (kuva 8.5). 
8) KÄYTTÖ KÖYSIRADALLA.
Mallit Adv Park I ja Y tai ainoastaan malli Adv Park Y soveltuvat käytettäviksi köysi-
radalla etenemiseen, kuten osoitettu (kuva 10). Katso ohjeita valjaiden asennuksesta 
kappaleesta 7.1. Varoitus! Kiinnitä päätelenkki rissaan tai muuhun liikkuvaan liitän-
tälaitteeseen ainoastaan sulkurenkaalla (EN 12275-Q) tai karabiinilla, jonka rengas 
voidaan avata vain sopivalla välineellä.
9) SYMBOLIT. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 16): F1; F9.
10) VARAOSAT/LISÄVARUSTEET. Tämä tuote on yhteensopiva vain seuraavassa lue-
teltujen varaosien ja erityisten lisävarusteiden kanssa: päätekappale* (Ref. No. 6V839); 
kiinnitysruuvit* (Ref. No. ARIVET08). Huomio! Lisäosat/varaosat, jotka on merkitty täh-
dellä (*), eivät ole yksin käytettynä henkilönsuojaimia. Huomio! Ennen lisäosan/va-
raosan asennusta, lue ja ymmärrä laitteen käyttöohjeet, johon se tullaan asentamaan. 
Huomio! Ennen käyttöä tarkista, että lisäosa/varaosa on asennettu oikein.

NORSK

Bruksinstruksjonene for denne enheten består av en generell og en spesifikk instruk-
sjon, og begge må leses nøye før bruk. Forsiktig! Dette arket utgjør kun den spesifikke 
instruksjonen.
SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER ADV PARK I-Y.
Denne merknaden inneholder informasjon som er nødvendig for riktig bruk av følgen-
de produkt (er): belte i opplevelsespark-stil Adv Park I og Y.
1) BRUKSOMRÅDE. 
Dette produktet er en personlig beskyttelsesanordning (PPE) mot fall fra høyder. Det 
er i samsvar med EU-regelverket 2016/425. Modellen Adv Park Y er beregnet for 
horisontal progresjon delt opp av ankerpunkter, og til bruk på kabelbaner. Modellen 
Adv Park I er ment å festes til en trinse når den skal brukes på en kabelbane. Forsiktig! 
Disse produktene er ikke beregnet for vertikal progresjon (fig. 12.2), og må ikke brukes 
hverken som energiabsorbenter i klatrestier EN 958 (fig.12.1) eller som sikkerhetsseler 
EN 354. Forsiktig! For dette produktet er en grundig periodisk sjekk obligatorisk (ge-
nerelle instruksjoner / punkt 8).
2) GODKJENNINGSORGANER 
Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 9 / tabell D): M1; N1.
3) BENEVNELSER (Fig. 3). 
A) TIlkoblingssløyfe. B) Illustrativ etikett. C) Sikkerhetssøm. D) Beskyttelsesskjede. E) 
Gren / i. F) Skruer til å feste skjeden. G) Ogive. H) Endesløyfe. I) Strømpe. L) Kjerne. 
Forsiktig! Dersom det er behov for det, kan ogivene erstattes med tilhørende reserve-
deler (se punkt 10), ved å følge instruksjonene (fig. 6).
3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 2.4): 7 
(tau); 13 (sømmer).
4) MERKING. 
Tall/bokstaver uten bildetekst: se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 5). 
4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 2). Indikasjoner: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Advarsel som indi-
kerer at produktet ikke må brukes på en klatresti. 
4.2 - Sporbarhet (Fig. 2). Indikasjoner: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLLER. 
I tillegg til kontrollene som er angitt nedenfor, må du følge indikasjonene gitt i de 
generelle instruksjonene (punkt 3). Ved ver periodisk kontroll, sjekk at: tauet ikke er 
skadet (fig. 5.6), og at når det bøyes som vist (fig.5.5 ÷ 5-6), er krummingen regulær 
(fig. 5.5); alle sømmer er intakte (fig. 5.3-5.4). Forsiktig! For å sjekke sømmen på 
endesløyfen, fjern beskyttelsesskjeden ved å løsne festeskruen (fig. 5.1 ÷ 5.3). 
6) ADVARSEL. 
Under bruk: Beltet må alltid være stramt; brukeren må alltid være under festepunktet; 
fallfaktoren må aldri være høyere enn 0,5 (fig. 11); Vær oppmerksom på klemfare 
(kvelning, skade på strupehodet o.l.). Forsiktig! Uregelmessige knuter på enheten kan 
gjøre den mindre sikker.
6.1 - Fallhøyde (fig. 13). Fallhøyden er minimumsavstanden mellom festepunkt og 
bakkeplan, og denne må respekteres for å unngå å falle i bakken, eller å kollidere med 
stilaset eller eventuelle andre hindringer i tilfelle fall. Fallhøyden (F) er representert av 
summen av enhetens lengde (L) pluss en ekstra avstand på 2,2 m (B + C). Forsiktig! 
Før og under hver bruk, ta hensyn til fallhøyden på den enheten som brukes.
7) HORISONTAL PROGRESJON. 
Adv Park Y-modellen kan brukes til horisontal progresjon oppdelt av ulike ankerpunkter.
7.1 - Installasjon. Tilkoblingssløyfen må kobles til ringen på en sele EN 12277 ute-
lukkende ved hjelp av et børedrag (knute) (fig. 9.1 ÷ 9.3). Sett inn en EN 12275-kon-
takt med presslås, helst automatisk, i ogiven eller i endeogivene. Etter installasjon, 
sjekk begge sider av koblingen for å være sikker på at kabelen passerer problemfritt 
på innsiden (fig. 9.9). Forsiktig! Hvis det skulle være nødvendig å legge til et ekstra 
belte eller annet tilleggsutstyr, må disse kobles til ringen på selen (fig. 9.5) og ikke til 
tilkoblingssløyfen på beltet som ble installert tidligere (fig. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Bruk. Dette beltet kan bare brukes til horisontal progresjon (fig. 8). Under bruk: 
Beltet må alltid være stramt; fallfaktoren må aldri være høyere enn 0,5; brukeren må 
alltid befinne seg under festepunktet (fig. 12).
7.3 - Progresjon. Koble begge karabinene til metallkabelen og beveg deg i horisontal 
retning, mens de to karabinene glir langs kabelen (fig. 8.1). Når du kommer til et 
ankerpunkt, hekt av én av karabinene og fest den til kabelen på den andre siden av an-
kerpunktet. Gjenta deretter med den andre karabinen (fig. 8.6). Forsiktig! Løs aldri de 
to karabinene på samme tid, og beveg deg aldri fremover bare med én karabin festet. 
Forsiktig! Under bruk må du ikke koble en av de to grenene til selen igjen (fig.8.5). 
8) BRUK PÅ KABELBANE.
Adv Park I- og Y-modellene eller Adv Park Y-modellen kan brukes til å gå langs en 
kabelbane, som vist (figur 10). For installasjon på selen, se punkt 7.1. Forsiktig! 
For å koble endeknuten til taljen eller en annen mobil tilkoblingsenhet, bruk kun ko-
blingsstykke (EN 12275-Q) eller en karabiner med ring som kun kan åpnes med egnet 
verktøy.
9) SYMBOLER. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 16): F1; F9.
10) RESERVEDELER/TILBEHØR. Dette produktet er kun kompatibelt med de spesifik-
ke reservedelene og tilbehørene som er oppført nedenfor: ogive* (Ref. No. 6V839); 
festeskruer* (Ref. No. ARIVET08).
Advarsel! Tilbehør/reservedeler merket med en stjerne (*) utgjør ikke PVU alene. 
Advarsel! Før du installerer et tilbehør/reservedel, les og forstå bruksanvisningen til 
enheten som den skal installeres på. Advarsel! Før bruk kontroller at tilbehøret/reser-
vedelen er korrekt installert.

DANSK

Brugervejledningen til denne anordning består af en generel vejledning og en specifik, 
og begge skal gennemlæses nøje før brugen. Bemærk! Dette ark udgør kun den 
specifikke vejledning.
SPECIFIK VEJLEDNING ADV PARK I-Y.
Denne note indeholder de nødvendige informationer for en korrekt anvendelse af det-
7de følgende produkt/er: slynge til eventyrpark Adv Park I og Y.
1) ANVENDELSESOMRÅDE. 
Dette produkt er personligt sikkerhedsudstyr (PSU) mod fald fra højder; det stemmer 
overens med EU-forordning (EU) 2016/425. Modellen Adv Park Y er beregnet til vand-
ret klatring med krydsning af intermediære punkter og brug af tovbane. Modellen 
Adv Park I er beregnet til fastgøring til en remskive under brug af tovbane. Advarsel! 
Disse produkter er ikke beregnet til lodret op- eller nedstigning (fig. 12.2) og må ikke 
benyttes hverken som energiabsorberende system til klettersteigklatring (via ferrata) jf. 
EN 958 (fig.12.1) eller som personligt faldsikringsudstyr i form af liner, jf. EN 354. 
Bemærk! Ved dette produkt er en dybdegående periodisk kontrol obligatorisk (generel 
vejledning/afsnit 8).
2) NOTIFICEREDE ORGANER. 
Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 9/tabel D): M1; N1.
3) KLASSIFIKATION (Fig. 3). 
A) Fastgøringsløkke. B) Etikette med illustration. C) Sikkerhedssøm. D) Beskyttelseskap-
pe. E) Forgrening/-er. F) Holdeskruer, beskyttelseskappe. G) Øjehul. H) Øjehulstykke. 
I) Beskyttelseskant. L) Kerne. Advarsel! Hvis nødvendigt, kan øjehullerne udskiftes med 
specielle reservedele (se pkt. 10) ved at følge anvisningerne i (fig. 6).
3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 2.4): 
7 (tov); 13 (søm).
4) MÆRKNING. 
Numre/tal uden billedtekst: Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 5).
4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 2). Angivelser: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Advarsel, der angiver, 
at produktet ikke må bruges til klettersteigklatring (via ferrata).
4.2 - Sporbarhed (Fig. 2). Angivelser: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLLER. 

Ud over kontrollerne, som angives i det følgende, skal man overholde det angivne i 
den generelle vejledning (afsnit 3). Under det periodiske eftersyn skal det kontrolleres, 
at: tovet ikke er beskadiget (fig. 5.6) og at krumningen er jævn som vist (fig. 5.5÷5.6) 
i (fig. 5.5); ingen sømme må være beskadigede (fig. 5.3-5.4). Advarsel! Sømmen i 
endestykkets øjehul kontrolleres ved at fjerne beskyttelseskappen, der fjernes ved at 
dreje holdeskruen (fig. 5.1÷5.3). 
6) ADVARSLER. 
Under brug: Slyngen skal altid være spændt; brugeren skal altid befinde sig under 
fastgøringspunktet; faldfaktoren må aldrig overstige 0,5 (fig. 11); vær opmærksom på 
risikoen for indfangning (kvælning, traumer på strubehovedet osv.). Advarsel! Forkert 
udførte knuder på produktet kan kompromittere dets bæreevne.
6.1 – Faldrum under brugeren (fig. 13). Faldrummet er den mindste afstand under 
fastgøringspunktet, som skal overholdes for at undgå kollision med strukturen, jorden 
eller eventuelle forhindringer i tilfælde af fald fra højde. Faldrummet (F) udgøres af 
summen af enhedens længde (L) plus en ekstra afstand på 2,2 m (B+C). Advarsel! 
Før og under hver brug skal den anførte værdi for faldrummet tages i betragtning.
7) VANDRET KLATRING 
Modellen Adv Park Y kan bruges til vandret klatring med krydsning af intermediære 
punkter.
7.1 – Installation. Tilslut sammenkoblingsøjehullet i slyngen til ringen på en klatresele 
i overensstemmelse med EN 12277 med en sikkerhedsknude (fig. 9.1÷9.3). Fastgør 
en karabinhage EN 12275 med låsering, bedst hvis automatisk, i øjehullet eller øje-
hullerne i endestykkerne. Efter fastgøringen skal karabinhagen kontrolleres på begge 
sider for at sikre, at tovet passerer korrekt gennem øjehullet (fig. 9.9). Advarsel! Hvis 
det er nødvendigt at integrere en ekstra slynge eller system, så skal den/det forankres 
i ringen i klatreselen (fig. 9.5) og ikke til sammenkoblingsøjehullet, som er installeet 
forinden (fig. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Brug. Denne slynge må kun bruges til vandret klatring (fig. 8). Under brug: 
Slyngen skal altid være spændt; faldfaktoren må aldrig være mere end 0,5; brugeren 
skal altid befinde sig under forankringspunktet (fig. 12).
7.3 – Klatring. Fastgør begge karabinhager til metaltovet, og fortsat vandret fremad 
ved at glide langs tovet (fig. 8.1). Når man kommer til et forankringspunkt løsnes en 
karabinhage, som derefter fastgøres til den næste tovlængde. Dette gentages herefter 
med den anden karabinhage (fig. 8.6). Advarsel! Løsn aldrig de to karabinhager 
samtidig, og fortsæt aldrig med kun en karabinhage fastgjort. Advarsel! Under brug 
må en af de to forgreninger ikke igen fastgøres til selen (fig. 8.5). 
8) BRUG PÅ TOVBANE
Modellerne Adv Park I og Y eller modellen Adv park Y alene kan bruges med tovbane 
som vist (fig. 10). Se pkt. 7.1. for fastgøring til selen. Advarsel! Tilkobling til det sidste 
øje på hejsen eller en anden flytbar tilkoblingsanordning må udelukkende udføres med 
en hurtig tilkoblingsforbindelse (EN 12275-Q) eller en karabinhage med lås, der kun 
kan åbnes med passende værktøj.
9) SYMBOLER. Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 16): F1; F9.
10) RESERVEDELE/TILBEHØR. Dette produkt er kun kompatibelt med de reservedele 
og det specifikke tilbehør, der er anført i det følgende: øjehul* (Ref. No. 6V839); hol-
deskruer* (Ref. No. ARIVET08).
Advarsel! Tilbehør/reservedele mærket med en stjerne (*) udgør ikke i sig selv et PVM. 
Advarsel! Inden der monteres et tilbehør/reservedel, skal instruktionerne for brugen af 
den enhed, som den vil blive installeret på, læses og forstås. Advarsel! Inden brug skal 
det kontrolleres, at tilbehøret/reservedelen er korrekt installeret.

NEDERLANDS

De gebruiksaanwijzing van dit apparaat bestaat uit een algemene en een specifieke 
instructie en beide moeten vóor gebruik zorgvuldig worden gelezen. Let op! Dit blad 
bevat slechts de specifieke instructie.
SPECIFIEKE INSTRUCTIES ADV PARK I-Y.
Deze nota bevat de informatie die nodig is voor het correcte gebruik van het (de) 
volgende product(en): klimkoord Adv Park I en Y voor avonturenparken.
1) TOEPASSINGSGEBIED. 
Dit product is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM) tegen vallen van een hoogte 
en voldoet aan verordening (EU) 2016/425. Het model Adv Park Y is ontworpen voor 
horizontale voortgang bij het passeren van tussenliggende ankers en voor gebruik 
op de kabelbaan. Het model Adv Park I moet met een katrol worden verbonden bij 
gebruik op een kabelbaan. Let op! Deze producten zijn niet bedoeld voor verticale 
voortgang (Fig. 12.2) en mogen niet worden gebruikt als energie-absorptiesystemen 
voor gebruik in “klettersteig” EN 958 (Fig.12.1), of als veiligheidslijnen EN 354. 
Let op! Voor dit product is een grondige periodieke inspectie verplicht (algemene 
instructies/paragraaf 8).
2) AANGEMELDE INSTANTIES. 
Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (paragraaf 9/tabel D): M1; N1.
3) BENAMING (Afb. 3). 
A) Verbindingsoog. B) Illustratief label. C) veiligheidsstiksels. D) Beschermmantel. E) 
Tak/i. F) Bevestigingsschroef van mantel. G) Ogief. H) Afsluitoog. I) Kous. L) Kern. Let 
op! Indien nodig kunnen de ogieven worden vervangen door het speciale reserveon-
derdeel (zie paragraaf 10) volgens de instructies (afb.6).
3.1 - Belangrijkste materialen. Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (paragraaf 
2.4): 7 (touw); 13 (stiksels).
4) MARKERING. 
Nummers/letters zonder bijschrift: zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (hoofd-
stuk 5).
4.1 - Algemeen (Afb. 2). Indicaties: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Waarschuwing die 
aangeeft dat het product niet in “klettersteig” mag worden gebruikt. 
4.2 - Traceerbaarheid (Afb. 2). Indicaties: T2; T8; T9.
5) CONTROLES. 
Neem naast de volgende controles ook de algemene instructies (paragraaf 3) in acht. 
Controleer regelmatig of: het touw niet is beschadigd (fig. 5.6) en of, bij het buigen 
zoals getoond (fig. 5.5÷5-6), de kromming regelmatig is (fig. 5.5); geen van de stiksels 
beschadigd is (fig. 5.3-5.4). Let op! Om de stiksels van het afsluitoog te controleren, 
moet de beschermmantel worden verwijderd door de bevestigingsschroef los te draa-
ien (fig. 5.1÷5.3). 
6) WAARSCHUWINGEN. 
Tijdens gebruik: het klimtouw moet altijd strak staan; de gebruiker moet zich altijd on-
der het ankerpunt bevinden; de valfactor mag nooit hoger zijn dan 0,5 (fig. 11); let op, 
er is risico op beklemming (wurging, trauma aan de larynx, enz.). Let op! De aanwe-
zigheid van onjuiste knopen op het product kan de werking ervan in gevaar brengen.
6.1 - Vrije hoogte (fig. 13). De vrije hoogte is de minimale afstand onder het anker-
punt die moet worden gerespecteerd om botsingen met de constructie, de grond of 
met obstakels bij een val te voorkomen. De vrije hoogte (F) is de som van de lengte van 
het product (L) plus een extra afstand van 2,2 m (B + C). Let op! Houd voor en tijdens 
elk gebruik rekening met de waarde van de vrije hoogte van het gebruikte product.
7) HORIZONTALE VOORTGANG. 
Het model Adv Park Y kan worden gebruikt voor horizontale voortgang bij het passeren 
van tussenliggende ankers.
7.1 - Installatie. Verbind het verbindingsoog van het klimkoord met de servicering van 
een EN 12277-harnas, uitsluitend door middel van een taliereepsteek (fig. 9.1÷9.3). 
Installeer een EN 12275-connector met borgring, bij voorkeur automatisch, in de 
ogief of in de eindogieven. Controleer na installatie beide zijden van de connector 
om er zeker van te zijn dat het touw er correct doorheen loopt (Fig. 9.9). Let op! 
Een eventuele tweede klimkoord of een extra systeem moet worden verbonden met 
de servicering van het harnas (fig. 9.5) en niet met het eerder aangebrachte verbin-
dingsoog (fig. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Gebruik. Dit koord kan alleen worden gebruikt voor horizontale voortgang (fig. 
8). Tijdens gebruik: het klimtouw moet altijd strak staan; de valfactor mag nooit hoger 
zijn dan 0,5; de gebruiker moet zich altijd onder het ankerpunt bevinden (fig. 12).
7.3 - Voortgang. Haak beide connectoren aan de metalen kabel en beweeg u hori-
zontaal voort door de connectoren langs de kabel te laten glijden (fig. 8.1). Wanneer u 
een ankerpunt bereikt, haakt u een connector los en haakt u deze vast aan het volgen-
de kabeldeel. Herhaal vervolgens deze stap voor de andere connector (fig. 8.6). Let 
op! Koppel de twee connectors nooit tegelijkertijd los en ga nooit verder met slechts 
één connector vastgekoppeld. Let op! Verbind tijdens het gebruik niet een van de twee 
takken met het harnas (fig. 8.5). 
8) GEBRUIK OP DE KABELBAAN.
De modellen Adv Park I en Y, of alleen het model Adv Park Y, kunnen worden gebruikt 
om voort te gaan over een kabelbaan, zoals weergegeven (fig. 10). Zie paragraaf 
7.1 voor bevestiging aan het harnas. Let op! Gebruik voor de verbinding van het 
terminale oog aan de katrol of aan een ander mobiel verbindingsinstrument enkel een 
draaikarabiner(EN 12275-Q) of een karabiner die enkel met behulp van een geschikt 
werktuig geopend kan worden.

9) SYMBOLEN. Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (paragraaf 16): F1; F9.
10) RESERVEONDERDELEN/ACCESSOIRES. Dit product is alleen compatibel met 
de hieronder vermelde specifieke reserveonderdelen en accessoires: ogief* (Ref. No. 
6V839); bevestigingsschroeven* (Ref. No. ARIVET08).
Aandacht! Accessoires/onderdelen die met een sterretje (*) zijn gemarkeerd, vormen 
op zich geen PBM. Aandacht! Lees en begrijp de gebruiksaanwijzingen van het sys-
teem waarop u een accessoire/reserveonderdeel gaat installeren voordat u die instal-
leert. Aandacht! Controleer of het accessoire/reserveonderdeel correct is geïnstal-
leerd voordat u het gaat gebruiken.

SLOVENŠČINA

Navodila za uporabo te naprave so sestavljena iz splošnih in posebnih navodil; oba 
dela morate pred uporabo skrbno prebrati. Pozor! Ta list vsebuje samo posebna na-
vodila.
POSEBNA NAVODILA ADV PARK I-Y.
To obvestilo vsebuje podatke, potrebne za pravilno uporabo naslednjega/ih izdelka/
ov: samovarovalni komplet za pustolovski park Adv Park I in Y.
1) PREDVIDENA UPORABA. 
Ta izdelek je osebna varovalna oprema (OVO) za zaščito pred padci z višine; skladen 
je z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425. Model Adv Park Y je namenjen za vodoravno napredo-
vanje s prehodom razcepov in za uporabo na žičnici. Model Adv Park I je namenjen za 
priključitev škripca pri uporabi na žičnici. Pozor! Ti izdelki niso namenjeni navpičnemu 
napredovanju (sl. 12.2) in se ne smejo uporabljati kot absorberji energije pri zahte-
vanem varovalnem plezanju EN 958 (sl. 12.1) ali kot zadrževalni trakovi EN 354. 
Pozor! Ta izdelek je treba obvezno občasno in podrobno pregledati (splošna navodila 
/ odstavek 8).
2) PRIGLAŠENI ORGANI. 
Oglejte si legendo v splošnih navodilih (odstavek 9 / tabela D): M1; N1.
3) NOMENKLATURA (Fig. 3). 
A) Povezovalna zanka. B) Ilustrativna oznaka. C) Varnostni šivi. D) Zaščitni ovoj. E) 
Veja/e. F) Vijak za pritrditev ovoja. G) Sponka. H) Zaključni del zanke. I) Pletena ob-
loga. L) Osrednji del. Pozor! Če je potrebno, je možno zamenjati sponke s posebnim 
rezervnim delom (glej odstavek 10), sledeč navodilom (Sl.6).
3.1 - Osnovni materiali. Oglejte si legendo v splošnih navodilih (odstavek 2.4): 7 
(vrv); 13 (šivi).
4) OZNAKE. 
Številke/črke brez besedila: oglejte si legendo v splošnih navodilih (odstavek 5). 
4.1 - Splošno (Sl. 2). Oznake: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Opozorilo, ki označuje, da 
se proizvod ne sme uporabljati na zavarovani plezalni poti. 
4.2 - Sledljivost (Sl. 2). Oznake: T2; T8; T9.
5) PREGLEDI. 
Poleg pregledov, označenih v nadaljevanju, upoštevajte navedbe v splošnih navodilih 
(odstavek 3). Med rednim preverjanjem preverite, da: samovarovalni komplet ni po-
škodovan (sl. 5.6) in da je upogljivost pri upogibanju, kot je prikazano (sl.5.5÷5-6), 
pravilna (sl. 5.5); vsi prisotni šivi ne kažejo nobene poškodbe (sl. 5.3-5.4). Pozor! Če 
želite preveriti šive končne zanke, odstranite zaščitni ovoj, tako da delujete na pritrdilni 
vijak (sl. 5.1÷5.3). 
6) OPOZORILA. 
Med uporabo: samovarovalni komplet mora biti vedno napet; uporabnik mora biti 
vedno pod sidrno točko; faktor padca nikoli ne sme biti višji od 0,5 (sl. 11); bodite 
pozorni na nevarnost zapletanja (zadavitev, poškodbe grla itd.). Pozor! Prisotnost na-
pačnih vozlov na napravi lahko ogrozi tesnost le teh.
6.1 - Zračna vez (Slika 13). Zračna vez je najmanjša razdalja pod točko sidranja, ki jo 
je treba upoštevati, da se prepreči trčenje s konstrukcijo, tlemi ali kakršnimi koli ovirami 
v primeru padca z višine. Zračna vez (F) je predstavljena kot vsota dolžine naprave (L) 
in dodatne razdalje 2,2 m (B+C). Pozor! Pred in med vsako uporabo upoštevajte 
vrednost zračne vezi uporabljene naprave.
7) VODORAVNO NAPREDOVANJE. 
Model Adv Park Y se lahko uporablja za vodoravno napredovanje s prehodom raz-
cepov.
7.1 - Namestitev. Povežite zanko, ki povezuje samovarovalni komplet, s servisnim 
obročem plezalnega pasu EN 12277 izključno z volčastim vozlom (slika 9.1÷9.3). 
Namestite priključek EN 12275 z zapornim obročem, po možnosti samodejnim, zno-
traj sponke ali priključnih sponk. Po vgradnji vizualno preverite obe strani konektorja, 
da se prepričate, da je vrv pravilno vstavljena (slika 9.9). Pozor! V kolikor je potrebno 
vključiti drugi samovarovalni komplet ali dodatni sistem, morajo biti ti priključeni na 
servisni obroček plezalnega pasu (slika 9.5) in ne na predhodno nameščeno povezo-
valno zanko (slika 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Uporaba. Ta samovarovalni komplet se lahko uporablja samo za vodoravno 
napredovanje (slika 8). Med uporabo: samovarovalni komplet mora biti vedno napet; 
faktor padca nikoli ne sme biti višji od 0,5; uporabnik mora biti vedno pod sidrno 
točko (sl. 12).
7.3 - Napredovanje. Oba priključka priklopite na kovinski kabel in nadaljujte vodo-
ravno, tako da pustite, da drsita po njem (sl. 8.1). Ko dosežete sidrno točko, odklo-
pite priključek in ga priključite na naslednji kabel. Nato ponovite postopek za drugi 
priključek (slika 8.6). Pozor! Nikoli ne odklopite obeh konektorjev hkrati in nikoli ne 
napredujte s samo enim priključkom. Pozor! Med uporabo ne povezujte ene od obeh 
vej s plezalnim pasom (sl.8.5). 
8) UPORABA NA ŽIČNICI.
Modeli Adv Park I in Y ali samo model Adv Park Y lahko uporabite za nadaljevanje 
po žičnici, kot je prikazano (slika 10). Za namestitev na plezalni pas glejte odstavek 
7.1. Pozor! Za povezavo zaključne zanke na škripec ali drug pomični pripomoček za 
povezavo uporabite izključno hitri vozel (EN 12275-Q) ali karabin s vponko, ki ga je 
mogoče odpreti izključno s pomočjo ustreznega orodja.
9) SIMBOLI. Oglejte si legendo v splošnih navodilih (odstavek 16): F1; F9.
10) REZERVNI DELI/DODATNA OPREMA. Ta izdelek je združljiv samo s posebnimi 
rezervnimi deli in dodatno opremo, navedenimi v nadaljevanju: sponka* (Ref. No. 
6V839); pritrdilni vijaki* (Ref. No. ARIVET08).
Pozor! Oprema/nadomestni deli, ki so označeni z zvezdico (*) sami niso OVO. Pozor! 
Pred montažo opreme/nadomestnega dela je treba prebrati in razumeti navodila za 
uporabo naprave, na katero ga boste namestili. Pozor! Pred uporabo preverite, da je 
oprema/nadomestni del pravilno nameščen.

SLOVENČINA

Návod na použitie tohto zariadenia sa skladá zo všeobecných pokynov a osobitných 
pokynov a oba dokumenty si musíte pozorne prečítať pred použitím výrobku. Pozor! 
Tento leták obsahuje len osobitné pokyny.
OSOBITNÉ POKYNY ADV PARK I-Y.
Tento dokument obsahuje informácie potrebné pre správne používanie nasledujúceho 
výrobku/výrobkov: lano pre lanové parky Adv Park I a Y.
1) UPLATNENIE. 
Tento výrobok je osobným ochranným prostriedkom (O.O.P.) proti pádu z výšky a je 
v súlade s nariadením (EÚ) 2016/425. Model Adv Park Y je určený na horizontálne 
postupovanie s frakčným prechodom a na použitie na lanovke. Model Adv Park I je 
určený na pripojenie na kladku počas používania na lanovke. Pozor! Tieto výrobky 
nie sú určené na vertikálne šplhanie (Obr. 12.2) a nesmú sa používať ani ako tlmiče 
nárazu na zaistených cestách (via ferrata) EN 958 (Obr.12.1), ani ako bezpečnostné 
laná EN 354. 
Pozor! Tento výrobok podlieha povinnej dôkladnej periodickej kontrole (Všeobecné 
pokyny/ odsek 8).
2) NOTIFIKOVANÉ OSOBY. 
Pozri legendu vo Všeobecných pokynoch (odsek 9 / tabuľka D): M1; N1.
3) NOMENKLATÚRA (Obr. 3). 
A) Slučka na pripojenie. B) Ilustračný štítok. C) Bezpečnostný šev. D) Ochranné puzdro. 
E) Rameno/-á. F) Fixačná skrutka puzdra. G) Očnica závesu. H) Koncová slučka. I) 
Plášť. L) Jadro. Pozor! V prípade potreby môžu byť očnice závesu nahradené príslušným 
náhradným dielom (pozri odsek 10), pričom je potrebné postupovať podľa pokynov 
(Obr. 6).
3.1 - Prevládajúci materiál. Pozri legendu vo Všeobecných pokynoch (odsek 2.4): 7 
(lano); 13 (švy).
4) OZNAČENIE. 
Čísla/písmená bez popisu: pozri legendu vo Všeobecných pokynoch (odsek 5).
4.1 - Všeobecné označenie (Obr. 3). Označenia: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Upozor-
nenie, ktoré uvádza, že sa výrobok nesmie používať na zaistených cestách (via ferrata). 
4.2 - Vysledovateľnosť (Obr. 3). Označenia: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLY. 

Okrem nižšie uvedených kontrol, dodržujte usmernenia uvedené vo všeobecný poky-
noch (odsek 3). Počas pravidelných kontrol overte, že: lano nemá žiadne poškodenia 
(Obr. 5.6) a že pri jeho ohnutí ako na obrázku (Obr.5.5÷5-6), je ohyb pravidelný (Obr. 
5.5); žiaden zo švov nevykazuje známky poškodenia (Obr. 5.3-5.4). Pozor! Za účelom 
preverenia švu koncovej slučky je potrebné odstrániť ochranné puzdro pôsobením na 
fixačnú skrutku (Obr. 5.1÷5.3). 
6) UPOZORNENIA. 
Počas používania: lano musí byť stále napnuté; užívateľ sa musí vždy nachádzať pod 
bodom ukotvenia; pádový faktor nesmie nikdy presahovať hodnotu 0,5 (Obr. 11); ve-
nujte pozornosť riziku uviaznutia (uškrtenie, úraz hrtana, atď.). Pozor! Ak sú na zariadení 
nesprávne uzly, môže to mať negatívny vplyv na jeho pevnosť.
6.1 - Svetlá výška (Obr.13). Svetlá výška je minimálna vzdialenosť pod bodom 
ukotvenia, ktorá sa musí dodržať, aby sa predišlo kolízií s konštrukciou, zemou alebo 
prípadnými prekážkami v prípade pádu z výšky. Svetlá výška (F) predstavuje súčet dĺžky 
zariadenia (L) a ďalšej vzdialenosti 2,2 m (B+C). Pozor! Pred každým použitím a počas 
každého použitia zvážte hodnotu svetlej výšky používaného zariadenia.
7) HORIZONTÁLNE POSTUPOVANIE. 
Model Adv Park Y je možné použiť na horizontálne postupovanie s frakčným precho-
dom.
7.1 - Inštalácia. Pripojte slučku na pripojenie lana na oko viazacieho popruhu/úväzu 
EN 12277 len výhradne prostredníctvom pevnej uväzovacej slučky (Obr. 9.1÷9.3). 
Namontujte karabínu EN 12275 s poistným krúžkom, pokiaľ možno automatickým, 
na očnicu závesu alebo na koncové očnice. Po namontovaní vizuálne skontrolujte obe 
strany karabíny a uistite sa, že lano cez ňu správne prechádza. 9.9). Pozor! Ak by 
bolo potrebné začleniť druhé lano alebo prídavný systém, musia byť tieto napojené na 
oko viazacieho popruhu/úväzu (Obr. 9.5) a nie na predtým namontovanú slučku na 
pripojenie lana (Obr. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Použitie. Toto lano je možné používať len na horizontálne postupovanie (Obr. 8). 
Počas použitia: lano musí byť vždy napnuté; pádový faktor nesmie nikdy presiahnuť 
hodnotu 0,5; užívateľ sa musí vždy nachádzať pod bodom ukotvenia (Obr. 12).
7.3 - Postupovanie vpred. Zaveste obe karabíny na oceľové lano a horizontálne po-
stupujte tak, že ich necháte kĺzať pozdĺž tohto lana (Obr. 8.1). Keď dorazíte k bodu 
ukotvenia, uvoľnite jednu karabínu a zaveste ju na nasledujúci úsek oceľového lana. 
Následne zopakujte postup aj pre druhú karabínu (Obr. 8.6). Pozor! Nikdy neuvoľňujte 
obe karabíny súbežne a nikdy nepostupujte vpred iba s jednou zavesenou karabínou. 
Pozor! Počas používania nikdy nepripájajte jedno z dvoch ramien na viazacie popruhy/
úväz (Obr.8.5). 
8) POUŽITIE NA LANOVKE.
Modely Adv Park I a Y alebo len model Adv Park Y je možné používať na zlaňovanie na 
lanovke podľa obrázku (Obr. 10). Inštalácia k viazaciemu popruhu/úväzu je uvedená 
v odseku 7.1. Pozor! Pre pripojenie koncovej slučky na kladku alebo na iné pohyblivé 
spájacie zariadenie používajte výhradne rýchloupínaky (EN 12275-Q) alebo karabínu 
so skrutkovacou poistkou, ktorú je možné otvoriť len prostredníctvom príslušného náradia.
9) SYMBOLY. Pozri legendu vo Všeobecných pokynoch (odsek 16): F1; F9.
10) NÁHRADNÉ DIELY/PRÍSLUŠENSTVO. Tento výrobok je kompatibilný len so špeci-
fickými náhradnými dielmi a príslušenstvom, ktoré sú uvedené nižšie: očnica závesu* 
(Ref. No. 6V839); fixačné skrutky* (Ref. No. ARIVET08).
Upozornenie! Príslušenstvo/náhradné diely označené hviezdičkou (*) samostatne 
nepredstavujú OOP. Upozornenie! Pred inštaláciou príslušenstva/náhradného dielu 
si prečítajte a zoznámte sa s návodom na použitie zariadení, na ktoré sa inštaluje. 
Upozornenie! Pred použitím skontrolujte, či sú príslušenstvo/náhradný diel správne 
nainštalované.

ROMÂNĂ

Instrucţiunile de utilizare a acestui dispozitiv constau dintr-o instrucţiune generală şi una 
specifică şi ambele trebuie citite cu atenţie înainte de utilizare. Atenţie! Această fişă 
constituie doar instrucţiunea specifică.
INSTRUCŢIUNI SPECIFICE ADV PARK I-Y.
Această notă conţine informaţiile necesare pentru utilizarea corectă a următoarelor 
produse: lonjă pentru parc de aventură Adv Park I şi Y. 
1) DOMENIUL DE APLICARE. 
Acest produs este un echipament individual de protecţie (E.I.P.) împotriva căderilor de 
la o înălţime; este conform cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425. Modelul Adv Park Y 
este destinat avansării orizontale cu transferul pe ancore intermediare şi pentru tiroliene. 
Modelul Adv Park I este destinat conectării la un scripete în cadrul utilizării pe tiroliene. 
Atenţie! Aceste produse nu sunt destinate avansării verticale (Fig. 12.2) şi nu trebuie 
utilizate ca sisteme de absorbţie a energiei EN 958 pentru via ferrata (Fig. 12.1) şi nici 
ca lonje de reţinere EN 354. Atenţie! Pentru acest produs este obligatorie o verificare 
periodică detaliată (instrucţiuni generale/paragraful 8).
2) ORGANE NOTIFICATE. 
Consultaţi legenda din instrucţiunile generale (paragraful 9/tabelul D): M1; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURĂ (Fig. 3). 
A) Buclă de legătură. B) Etichetă explicativă. C) Cusătură de siguranţă. D) Manşon de 
protecţie. E) Braţ/braţe. F) Şurub de fixare pentru manşonul de protecţie. G) Manşon 
anti-torsiune. H) Buclă finală. I) Teacă. L) Miez. Atenţie! Dacă este cazul, manşoanele 
pot fi înlocuite cu piese de schimb corespunzătoare (consultaţi paragraful 10), urmând 
instrucţiunile specifice (Fig. 6).
3.1 - Materiale principale. Consultaţi legenda în instrucţiunile generale (paragraful 2.4): 
7 (coardă); 13 (cusătură).
4) MARCARE. 
Numere/litere fără titlu: consultaţi legenda în instrucţiunile generale (paragraful 5). 
4.1 - Generalităţi (Fig. 2). Indicaţii: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Etichete care 
avertizează că echipamentul nu trebuie utilizat pentru via ferrata. 
4.2 - Trasabilitate (Fig. 2). Indicaţii: T2; T8; T9.
5) CONTROALE. 
Pe lângă controalele indicate mai jos, respectaţi indicaţiile din instrucţiunile generale 
(paragraful 3).
În timpul inspecţiei periodice, asiguraţi-vă că: coarda nu prezintă semne de deteriorare 
(Fig. 5.6) şi că, atunci când este îndoită la fel ca în imagine (Fig. 5.5÷5.6), curba 
rezultată este uniformă (Fig. 5.5); cusăturile nu prezintă semne de deteriorare (Fig. 
5.3-5.4). Atenţie! Pentru a verifica cusăturile de pe bucla finală trebuie să îndepărtaţi 
manşonul de protecţie, îndepărtând mai întâi şurubul de fixare (Fig. 5.1÷5.3).
6) AVERTISMENTE. 
În timpul utilizării: lonja trebuie să fie întinsă tot timpul; utilizatorul trebuie să fie poziţionat 
sub punctul de ancorare; factorul de cădere nu trebuie să fie niciodată mai mare de 
0,5 (Fig. 11); aveţi grijă la riscul de prindere (strangulare, accidentarea laringelui, etc.). 
Atenţie! Utilizarea unor noduri incorecte pe dispozitiv poate reduce rezistenţa acestuia.
6.1 - Distanţa liberă la cădere (Fig. 13). Distanţa liberă la cădere este distanţa minimă 
necesară sub punctul de ancorare în vederea evitării coliziunii cu structurile, pământul 
sau alte obstacole, în cazul unei căderi de la înălţime. Distanţa liberă la cădere (F) este 
dată de lungimea dispozitivului (L) plus o distanţă suplimentară de 2,2 m (B+C). Atenţie! 
Înainte şi în timpul fiecărei utilizări este esenţial să luaţi în considerare valoarea distanţei 
libere necesare pentru echipamentul utilizat.
7) AVANSAREA PE ORIZONTALĂ. 
Modelul Adv Park Y poate fi utilizat pentru avansarea pe orizontală cu transfer pe 
ancore intermediare.
7.1 - Instalare. Conectaţi bucla de legătură a lonjei la bucla de amaraj a unui ham 
EN 12277, folosind un singur nod Larksfoot (Fig. 9.1÷9.3). Montaţi o carabinieră EN 
12275 cu clapetă de blocare, preferabil autoblocantă, pe manşonul sau manşoanele 
finale. După montare, verificaţi vizual ambele părţi ale carabinierei pentru a vă asigura 
că trecerea corzii este realizată în mod corect (Fig. 9.9). Atenţie! În cazul integrării 
unei lonje secundare sau a unui sistem suplimentar, acestea trebuie să fie conectate 
la bucla de amaraj a hamului (Fig. 9.5) şi nu la bucla de legătură a lonjei instalate 
anterior (Fig. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Utilizare. Această lonjă poate fi utilizată doar pentru avansarea pe orizontală (Fig. 
8). În timpul utilizării: lonja trebuie să fie întinsă tot timpul; factorul de cădere nu trebuie 
să fie niciodată mai mare de 0,5; utilizatorul trebuie să fie poziţionat întotdeauna sub 
punctul de ancorare (Fig. 12).
7.3 - Avansarea. Conectaţi ambele carabiniere la cablul de sârmă şi deplasaţi-vă pe 
orizontală, lăsându-le să gliseze pe cablu (Fig. 8.1). După ce ajungeţi la un punct 
de ancorare, deconectaţi o singură carabinieră şi mutaţi-o pe următoarea secţiune de 
cablu. În continuare, repetaţi această operaţiune cu cealaltă carabinieră (Fig. 8.6). 
Atenţie! Nu deconectaţi niciodată ambele carabiniere în acelaşi timp şi nu avansaţi 
niciodată cu o singură carabinieră conectată la cablu. Atenţie! În timpul utilizării, nu 
conectaţi unul dintre cele două braţe la ham (Fig. 8.5). 
8) UTILIZAREA PE TIROLIENE.
Modelele Adv Park I şi Y sau doar modelul Adv Park Y pot fi utilizate pentru avansarea 
pe tiroliană, conform imaginii (Fig. 10). Pentru instalarea dispozitivului pe cablu, vă 

Ce produit est un dispositif de protection individuelle (E.P.I.) contre les chutes d’hau-
teur ; il est conforme au Règlement (UE) 2016/425. Le modèle Adv Park Y est des-
tiné à la progression horizontale avec passage de fractionnement et au franchisse-
ment de tyroliennes. Le modèle Adv Park I est conçu pour être relié à une poulie lors 
du franchissement d’une tyrolienne. Attention ! Ces produits ne sont pas destinés 
à la progression verticale (Fig. 12.2) et ne doivent être utilisés ni en tant qu’absor-
beurs d’énergie de via ferrata EN 958 (Fig.12.1) ni en tant que longe de retenue 
EN 354. Attention ! Pour ce produit un contrôle approfondi est obligatoire (Instruc-
tions générales / paragraphe 8).
2) ORGANISMES NOTIFIÉS. 
Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (paragraphe 9/tableau D) : 
M1 ; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 3). 
A) Boucle de connexion. B) Étiquette illustrative. C) Couture de sécurité. D) Gaine 
de protection. E) Brin(s). F) Vis de fixation de la gaine. G) Ogive. H) Boucle termi-
nale. I) Gaine. L) Âme. Attention ! Si nécessaire, les ogives peuvent être rempla-
cées par les pièces de rechange prévues à cet effet (voir paragraphe 10) en suivant 
les indications fournies (Fig.6).
3.1 - Matériaux principaux. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales 
(paragraphe 2.4): 7 (corde); 13 (coutures).
4) MARQUAGE. 
Chiffres/lettres sans légende : consulter la légende dans les instructions générales 
(paragraphe 5). 
4.1 - Général (Fig. 2). Indications : 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Avertissement indi-
quant que le produit ne doit en aucun cas être utilisé en via ferrata. 
4.2 - Traçabilité (Fig. 2). Indications : T2; T8; T9.
5) CONTROLES. 
En plus des contrôles suivants, il est impératif de respecter les indications présentes 
dans les instructions générales (paragraphe 3). Lors du contrôle périodique, véri-
fier que : la corde ne présente aucun endommagement (Fig. 5.6) et, qu’en la pliant 
comme illustré (Fig. 5.5-5.6), sa courbure est bien régulière (Fig. 5.5) ; toutes les 
coutures présentes ne présentent aucun endommagement (Fig. 5.3-5.4). Atten-
tion ! Pour vérifier la couture de la boucle terminale, il est nécessaire d’enlever la 
gaine de protection en retirant d’abord la vis de fixation (Fig. 5.1-5.3).
6) AVERTISSEMENTS. 
Pendant l’utilisation : la longe doit toujours être tendue ; l’utilisateur doit toujours 
se trouver en dessous du point d’ancrage ; le facteur de chute ne doit jamais être 
supérieur à 0,5 (Fig.11) ; faire attention aux risques de piégeage (strangulation, 
traumatisme du larynx, etc.). Attention ! La présence de nœuds incorrects sur le 
dispositif peut altérer la résistance de ce dernier.
6.1 - Tirant d’air (Fig.13). Le tirant d’air est la distance minimale à respecter en 
dessous du point d’ancrage pour éviter une collision avec la structure, le sol ou tout 
obstacle éven tuel dans le cas d’une éventuelle chute de hauteur. Le tirant d’air (F) 
est représenté par la somme de la longueur du dispositif (L) à laquelle on ajoute 
une distance de 2,2 m (B+C). Attention ! Avant et pendant chaque utilisation, tenir 
compte de la valeur du tirant d’air de l’EPI employé.
7) PROGRESSION HORIZONTALE. 
Le modèle Adv Park Y peut être utilisé pour la progression horizontale avec passage 
de fractionnements.
7.1 - Installation. Relier la boucle de connexion de la longe au point d’attache 
d’un harnais EN 12277 exclusivement via un nœud en tête d’alouette (Fig. 9.1-
9.3). Installer un connecteur EN 12275 avec bague de verrouillage, automatique 
de préférence, à l’intérieur de l’ogive ou des ogives terminales. Après l’installation, 
vérifier visuellement les deux côtés du connecteur pour vous assurer que la corde 
passe correctement à l’intérieur (Fig. 9.9). Attention ! Dans le cas où il faudrait 
installer une seconde longe ou tout système additionnel, ceux-ci devront aussi être 
reliés au point d’attache du harnais (Fig. 9.5) et non à la boucle de connexion de la 
longe précédemment installée (Fig. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Utilisation. Cette longe peut uniquement être utilisée pour la progression 
horizontale (Fig. 8). Pendant l’utilisation : la longe doit toujours être tendue ; le 
facteur de chute ne doit jamais être supérieur à 0,5 ; l’utilisateur doit toujours se 
trouver en dessous du point d’ancrage (Fig.12).
7.3 - Progression. Accrocher les deux mousquetons au câble métallique et pro-
gresser horizontalement en les laissant glisser le long du câble (Fig. 8.1). Arrivé au 
point d’ancrage, décrocher un connecteur et l’accrocher à la section de câble sui-
vante. Répéter ensuite l’opération pour le second connecteur (Fig. 8.6). Attention ! 
Ne jamais décrocher les deux connecteurs en même temps et ne jamais progresser 
avec un seul connecteur accroché. Attention ! Pendant l’utilisation, ne pas relier 
l’un des deux brins au harnais (Fig.8.5). 
8) UTILISATION SUR TÉLÉPHÉRIQUE. Les modèles Adv Park I et Y ou le mo-
dèle Adv Park Y seul peuvent être utilisés pour le franchissement d’une tyrolienne, 
comme illustré (Fig. 10). Pour l’installation au harnais, consulter le paragraphe 7.1. 
Attention ! Pour la connexion de la boucle terminale à la poulie ou à un autre 
dispositif de connexion mobile, il faut utiliser exclusivement un maillon rapide (EN 
12275-Q) ou un mousqueton avec bague qui s’ouvre seulement au moyen d’un 
outil approprié.
9) SYMBOLES. 
Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (paragraphe 16): F1; F9.
10) PIÈCES DE RECHANGE/ACCESSOIRES. 
Ce produit est compatible uniquement avec les pièces de rechange et les acces-
soires spécifiques listés ci-dessous: ogive* (Réf. N° 6V839); vis de fixation* (Réf. N° 
ARIVET08). Attention! Les accessoires/pièces de rechange marqués d’un astérisque 
(*) ne sont pas des EPI. Attention! Avant d’installer un accessoire/une pièce de 
rechange, bien lire et comprendre les instructions d’utilisation du dispositif sur lequel 
il sera installé. Attention! Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez que l’accessoire/la pièce 
de rechange est correctement installé.

DEUTSCH

Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemeinen und 
einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwendung des Pro-
dukts genau durchgelesen werden müssen. Achtung! Dieses Blatt enthält nur den 
allgemeinen Teil der Anleitung.
SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN ADV PARK I-Y.
Diese Anmerkung enthält die notwendigen Informationen für einen korrekten Ge-
brauch des/der folgenden Produkts/e: Verbindungsmittel für den Hochseilgarten 
Adv Park I e Y.
1) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH. 
Dieses Produkt ist eine Persönliche Schutzausrüstung gegen Absturz (P.S.A.); es ent-
spricht der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2016/425. Das Modell Adv Park Y dient der hori-
zontalen Fortbewegung, wobei Trennelemente überwunden und die Seilrutsche ver-
wendet werden kann. Das Modell Adv Park I dient der Verbindung mit einer Seilrolle 
während des Gebrauchs einer Seilrutsche. Achtung! Diese Produkte sind nicht für 
einen vertikalen Aufstieg vorgesehen (Abb. 12.2) und dürfen nicht als Falldämpfer 
für Klettersteige gemäß EN 958 (abb.12.1), noch als Rückhalteverbindungsmittel 
gemäß EN 354 verwendet werden. Achtung! Für dieses Produkt ist eine gründliche 
regelmäßige Kontrolle verpflichtet (allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen / Absatz 8).
2) BENANNTEN STELLEN.
Die Legende der allgemeinen Gebrauchsanweisung lesen (Absatz 9 / Tabelle D): 
M1; N1.
3) NOMENKLATUR (Abb. 3). 
A) Verbindungsöse. B) Illustrative Etikette. C) Sicherheitsnaht. D) Schutzhülle. E) Arm/
Arme. F) Feststellschraube der Hülle. G) Ösenbogen. H) Endöse. I) Mantel. L) Kern. 
Achtung! Falls nötig, können die Ösenbogen mit einem eigenen Ersatzteil ausge-
tauscht werden (siehe Absatz 10), dazu die Vorgaben befolgen (Abb.6).
3.1 - Wesentlichen Materialien. Die Legende in der allgemeinen Gebrauchsan-
weisung lesen (Absatz 2.4): 7 (Seil); 13 (Nähte).
4) MARKIERUNG. 
Zahlen / Buchstaben ohne Bildunterschriften: die Legende in der allgemeinen Ge-
brauchsanweisung lesen (Absatz 5). 
4.1 - Allgemeine Angaben(Abb. 2): 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Warnung, die 
angibt, dass das Produkt nicht für Klettersteige verwendet werden darf.
4.2 - Rückverfolgbarkeit (Abb. 2). Angaben: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLLEN. 
Zusätzlich zu den nachstehenden gemeldeten Kontrollen, man muss die Anmerkun-
gen in der allgemeinen Gebrauchsanweisung beachten (Absatz 3).
Im Zuge der regelmäßigen Kontrolle prüfen: dass das Seil keine Beschädigungen 
aufweist (Abb. 5.6) und dass bei einer Beugung, siehe Vorgabe (Abb.5.5÷5-6), 
die Krümmung regelmäßig erscheint (Abb. 5.5); dass alle vorhandenen Nähte kei-
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The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instruc-
tions, both must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This 
leaflet shows the specific instruction only.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS ADV PARK I-Y.
This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following 
product/s: lanyard for adventure park Adv Park I and Y.
1) FIELD OF APPLICATION. 
This product is a personal protective device (P.P.E.) against falls from height; it 
is compliant with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425. Adv Park Y model is intended 
for horizontal progression with crossing of intermediate anchors and for use on 
ziplines. Adv Park I model is intended for the connection to a pulley while in use 
on ziplines. Caution! These products are not intended for vertical progression 
(Fig. 12.2) and they must not be used as EN 958 energy absorbing systems 
for via ferrata (Fig.12.1) nor as EN 354 restraint lanyards. Attention! For this 
product a periodic thorough inspection is compulsory (general instructions / 
paragraph 8.)
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. 
Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 9 / table D): M1; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig.3). 
A) Connection loop. B) Explanatory label. C) Safety stitching. D) Protective 
sleeve. E) Arm/arms. F) Protective-sleeve fastening screw. G) Anti-torsion thim-
ble. H) End loop. I) Sheath. L) Core. Caution! If needed, the thimbles can be 
replaced with the appropriate replacement parts (see paragraph 10), following 
the specific instructions (Fig.6).
3.1 - Main materials. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (para-
graph 2.4): 7 (rope); 13 (stitching).
4) MARKING. 
Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instructions 
(paragraph 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indications: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Warning stating 
that the equipment must not be used for via ferrata climbing. 
4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 2). Indications: T2; T8; T9.
5) CHECKS. 
Further to the checks listed below, comply with what indicated in the general 
instructions (paragraph 3). During the periodic inspection make sure that: the 
rope shows no sign of damage (Fig. 5.6) and that, when the rope is bent as 
shown in figure (Fig.5.5÷5-6), the resulting curve looks even (Fig. 5.5); the 
whole stitching shows no sign of damage (Fig. 5.3-5.4). Caution! To check the 
stitching over the end loop, the protective sleeve must be removed, taking off 
the fastening screw first (Fig. 5.1÷5.3).
6) WARNINGS. 
While in use: the lanyard must be taut at all times; the user must always be 
positioned below the anchor point; the fall factor should never be greater than 
0.5 (Fig.11); pay attention to the risk of entrapment (strangulation, trauma to 
the larynx, etc.). Attention! Use of incorrect knots on the device could reduce 
its strength.
6.1 - Fall clearance distance (Fig.13). The fall clearance distance is the mini-
mum dis tance needed under anchor point in order to avoid the collision with the 
struc ture, the ground, or other obstacles, in case of a fall from a height. The fall 
clearance (F) is given by the length of the device (L) plus an additional distance 
of di 2.2 m (B+C). Attention! Before and during each use it is essential to 
consider the clearance value required by the equipment in use.
7) HORIZONTAL PROGRESSION. 
Adv Park Y model can be used for horizontal progression with crossing of in-
termediate anchors.
7.1 - Installation. Secure the connection loop of the lanyard to the belay loop 
of an EN 12277 harness, using a lark’s foot knot exclusively (Fig. 9.1÷9.3). 
Install a EN 12275 connector with locking gate, preferably auto-locking, on 
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Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height. 
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NOT TO BE USED FOR 
VIA FERRATA

NOMENCLATURE OF PARTS

3.1 - 7W171

3.2 - 7W172

3

TECHNICAL DATA

MODEL Ref. No.
L

g kN

ADV PARK I

7W171030 30 cm 65 g

15 kN7W171045 45 cm 75 g

7W171070 70 cm 90 g

ADV PARK Y
7W172060 60 cm 130 g

15 kN
7W172085 85 cm 160 g

SPARE PARTS

Anti-torsion 
thimble

Ref. No. 6V839

Fastening 
screws Ref. No. ARIVET08

1

BREAKING LOADS

4.1 4.2

4

MARKING2

INSPECTION OF SEWN JOINTS AND ROPE

5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4

5.5

5.6

5

REPLACEMENT OF THE OGIVE

6.1 6.2 6.3

6 COMPATIBILITY7 HORIZONTAL PROGRESSION

8.1 8.2

8.3

8.5 8.6- PASS AN INTERMEDIATE ANCHOR8.4

8

INSTALLATION

9.1 9.2 9.3

9.4 9.5 9.6 9.7 9.8

9.9

9.10

9 TYROLEAN

10.1 10.2

10

ATTENTION! NOT TO BE USED FOR VIA FERRATA / VERTICAL PROGRESSION

12.1 12.2

12

FALL FACTOR

11.1 - MAX FALL FACTOR 0,5 11.2 11.3

11

EN
HU
GR
PL
EE
LV
LT
BG
HR
CN 
JP

Lanyard for adventure park Adv Park I and Y.
Adv Park I és Y kalandparkos kantár.
Αναδέτης για πάρκο περιπέτειας Adv Park I και Y.
Smycz do parku rozrywki Adv Park I i Y. 
Adv Park I ja Y trosseltrapp seiklusparkidele. 
Štropes piedzīvojumu parkiem Adv Park I un Y. 
Nuotykių parko „Adv Park I“ ir „Y“ virvė.
Ремък за парк с приключения Adv Park I и Y. 
Sidrišna uzica za avanturistički park Adv Park I i Y. 
冒险公园挽索 Adv Park I 和Y。
アドベンチャーパーク用ランヤード「Adv Park I ＆ 
Y」。

CLEARANCE HEIGHT

FALL FACTOR 0,5

Ref. No. L B C F
Clearance height

7W171030 30 cm

100 cm 120 cm

250 cm

7W171045 45 cm 265 cm

7W171070 70 cm 290 cm

7W172060 60 cm 280 cm

7W172085 85 cm 305 cm

13



复前面的过程（图8.6）。注意!永远不要同时打开两把锁扣，不要只连接
一把锁扣进行移动。注意！使用时不要将挽索的一个臂与安全带连接（图
8.5）。
8）溜索的使用。
Adv Park I和Y，可以在溜索上使用，安装图示（图10）。与安全带的连
接见7.1。注意！绳环与滑轮或其他移动设备连接时，只能使用梅陇锁
（EN12275-Q）或需要其他工具开合锁门的锁扣。
9）图示。通用说明中的图示（图16）：F1; F9。
10）此产品兼容的配件和专门附件见下表：防翻转固定套* (REF. NO. 
6V839); 固定螺丝* (REF. NO. ARIVET08).
注意!带星号的附件/零件不是PPE。注意！在安装附件或更换零件前，仔细
阅读并理解使用说明。注意！使用前确认附件/零件已经正确安装。

日本語

このデバイスの使用の手引きは、総合説明と個別手順で構成され、使用の前
には両方を熟読することが必要です。 警告！ このシートには個別手順のみを
記載しています。
Adv Park I ＆ Y 個別手順。
この特記事項には、以下の製品を石製に使用するために必要な情報が含まれ
ています：アドベンチャーパーク用ランヤード「Adv Park I ＆ Y」。
1）適用例。 
本製品は、高所からの落下に対する個人保護具であり、規則 (EU) 2016/425
に準拠しています。「Adv Park Y」モデルは、継ぎ目のある水平進行、およびジ
ップラインように考案されています。「Adv Park I」モデルは、ジップラインでの
使用時、プーリーに接続するよう考案されています。注意! これらの製品は垂
直登攀（図12.2）ように考案されておらず、ヴィア・フェラータ用のショックアブ
ソーバー（EN 958）としての使用およびEN 354の安全ランヤードとしての使
用は禁止されています。 警告！ 本製品に対しては、定期的な精密点検が義務
付けられています（総合説明/パラグラフ8）。
2) 通知先機関。 
総合説明の凡例を参照してください（パラグラフ9/表D)：M1; N1。
3) 部位名称（図 3)。 
A）コネクションループ。 B) 製品説明シール。C) 安全ステッチ。D) 保護カバ
ー。E) アーム。F) 保護カバー取り付けスクリュー。G) ねじれ防止シンブル。H) 
エンドループ。I) シース。L) コア。注意! 必要に応じ、シンブルは図6のとおり専
用交換パーツ（パラグラフ10参照）と交換することもできます。
3.1 主要材料。総合説明 (パラグラフ2.4) の凡例を参照してください: 7 (ロー
プ); 13 (安全ステッチ)。
4) マーク表示。 
キャプションなしの英数字：総合説明(パラグラフ5)の凡例を参照してくださ
い。 アスタリスク（*）付き英数字：モデルによって表示されている場合があり
ます。
4.1 一般 (図 3)。 指示： 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) この製品はヴィア・フェラー
タで使用不可であることを示した標識。
4.2 トレーサビリティ (図 3)。 指示： T2; T8; T9。
5) 点検。 
以下に記載された点検だけでなく、総合説明 (パラグラフ3)での指示を遵守
してください。定期点検時には以下に注意してください：ロープに破損個所が
なく(図5.6)、図5.5÷5.6のように曲げた場合カーブが正常(図5.5）ですべての
縫製部分に破損がないこと（図5.3-5.4）。注意! エンドループの縫製部分を点
検するには、取り付けスクリューを外し、保護カバーを取り外してください（図
5.1÷5.3）。 
6）特記事項 
使用中: ランヤードには常にテンションがかかった状態でなければなりませ
ん。使用者の位置は常にアンカリングポイントより下になければなりません。
落下係数は決して0.5を超過してはなりません（図11）; 絡まりの危険性に注意
してください（窒息、のど付近の負傷など）。 注意! デバイスで使用する結び目
が不適切だと、強度が損なわれる場合があります。
6.1 - 落下時のクリアランス距離（図13）。落下時のクリアランス距離とは、構造
物、地面または高所から落下した場合は障害物との衝突を回避するために確
保しなければならないアンカーポイント以下の最小高度です。落下時のクリア
ランス距離（F)は、デバイスの長さ（L)に2.2ｍ（B+C)を加えたものです。注意! 
使用前、使用中には、デバイス固有の落下時のクリアランス距離を考慮するよ
うにします。
7） 水平進行。 

「Adv Park Y」モデルは、継ぎ目のある水平進行用に使用できます。
7.1 - 設置。ランヤードのコネクションループを ハーネス EN 12277のビレイ
ループに必ずラークヘッドノットを使用して取り付けます（図9.1÷9.3）。でき
れば自動ロック式のツイストロック付きのEN 12275 コネクターをループまた
はエンドループ内に設置します。設置後、コネクターの両側を視覚で確認し、
ロープがループ内を正しく通っているかを確認します（図9.9）。注意! 2本目の
ランヤードや追加装置を設置する場合、これらはハーネスのビレイループに取
り付けられなければならず（図9.5）、先に設置したランヤードのコネクションル
ープに取り付けてはなりません（図9.6-9.7）。 
7.2 - 用途。この欄ヤードは水平進行のみに使用できます（図8）。使用中: ラン
ヤードは常にテンションがかかった状態で、落下係数は0.5を超過してはなり
ません。使用者の位置は必ずアンカリングポイントよりも下になければなりま
せん。
7.3 - 進行。ワイヤーにコネクターを両方かけ、ワイヤーに沿って滑らせながら
水平方向に進行します（図8.1）。支点まで到達したらコネクターをひとつ外し、
次のワイヤーにかけます。もうひとつのコネクターも同様にします。（図8.6）注
意! 決してコネクターを両方同時に取り外さないでください。コネクターをひと
つしかかけていない状態で決して進行しないでください。注意! 使用中は片方
のアームをハーネスに取り付けないでください（図8.5）。 
8） ジップラインでの使用。
Adv Park I および Y、またはAdｖ Park Yモデルは、図10のとおりジップライン
での進行に使用できます。ハーネスへの取り付けについてはパラグラフ7.1を
参照してください。 注意! プーリーまたは他の可動接続器具とエンドループを
接続するには、クイックリンク（EN 12275-Q）または適切な工具でしかあけら
れないロックスリーブが付いたカラビナのみを使用してください。
9) 記号。 総合説明書 (パラグラフ16)の凡例を参照してください: F1; F9。
10) 交換用部品/アクセサリー。この製品は、以下に指定された交換用部品お
よびアクセサリーとのみ互換性があります： ねじれ防止シンブル* (Ref. No. 
6V839); 取り付けスクリュー* (Ref. No. ARIVET08)。注意！アスタリスク (*) の
付いている付属品／交換部品は、それだけで使用しても個人用保護具 (PPE) 
にはなりません。 注意！付属品／交換部品を組み付ける前には必ず器具の取
扱説明書をよく読み、内容を十分に理解してから組み付けてください。 注意！
使用前には、必ず付属品／交換部品が正しく組み付けられていることを確認
してください。

való csatlakoztatásához kizárólag gyorskapcsoló csatlakozót (EN 12275-Q) vagy 
csak megfelelő eszközzel kinyitható nyelvvel ellátott csatlakozót használjon.
9) SZIMBÓLUMOK. 
Olvassa el a jelmagyarázatot az általános utasításokban (16. bek.): F1; F9.
10) PÓTALKATRÉSZEK/TARTOZÉKOK. 
Ez a termék csak az alábbiakban felsorolt pótalkatrészekkel és speciális 
tartozékokkal kompatibilis: torzulássgátló hüvely* (Hiv. Szám: 6V839); 
rögzítőcsavarok* (Hiv. Szám: ARIVET08). Figyelem! A csillaggal (*) megjelölt 
tartozékok/pótalkatrészek önmagukban nem alkotnak egyéni védőfelszereléseket. 
Figyelem! A tartozék/pótalkatrész felszerelése előtt olvassa el és értse meg annak 
az eszköznek a használati utasításait, amelyre a tartozékot/pótalkatrészt fel fogja 
szerelni. Figyelem! Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a tartozék/pótalkatrész 
megfelelően legyen felszerelve.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Οι οδηγίες για τη χρήση της συσκευής αυτής αποτελούνται από ένα γενικό και 
ένα ειδικό μέρος, πρέπει να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά και τα δύο πριν από τη χρήση. 
Προσοχή! Αυτό το φυλλάδιο περιέχει μόνο τις ειδικές οδηγίες. 
ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ADV PARK I-Y.
Αυτή ή σημείωση περιέχει τις απαραίτητες πληροφορίες για τη σωστή χρήση των 
ακόλουθων προϊόντων: αναδέτης για πάρκο περιπέτειας Adv Park I και Y. 
1) ΠΕΔΙΟ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ.
Αυτό το προϊόν αποτελεί Μέσο Ατομικής Προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) ενάντια στις πτώσεις 
από ψηλά • είναι σύμφωνο με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2016/425. Το μοντέλο Adv Park 
Y προορίζεται για οριζόντια πρόοδο με διασταύρωση ενδιάμεσων αγκυρών και για 
χρήση σε ziplines. Το μοντέλο Adv Park I προορίζεται για τη σύνδεση σε τροχαλία 
ενώ χρησιμοποιείται σε ziplines. Προσοχή! Αυτά τα προϊόντα δεν προορίζονται 
για κατακόρυφη πρόοδο (σχήμα 12.2) και δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται ως 
συστήματα απορρόφησης ενέργειας EN 958 για via ferrata (σχήμα 12.1) ούτε ως 
αναδέτες συγκράτησης EN 354. Προσοχή! Για αυτό το προϊόν είναι απαραίτητος 
ένας εκτενές περιοδικός έλεγχος (Γενικές οδηγίες / παράγραφος 8).
2) ΚΟΙΝΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΟΙ ΟΡΓΑΝΙΣΜΟΙ
Αναφερθείτε στο υπόμνημα των γενικών οδηγιών (παράγραφος 9 / ταμπέλα D): 
M1; N1.
3) ΟΝΟΜΑΤΟΛΟΓΙΑ (Εικ. 3).
Α) Βρόχος σύνδεσης. Β) Επεξηγηματική ετικέτα. C) Ασφαλείς ραφές. D) Προστατευτική 
θήκη. Ε) Βραχίονας / βραχίονες. F) Βίδα στερέωσης προστατευτικής θήκης. G) 
Δακτύλιος αντι-στρέψης. H) Τελικός βρόχος. Ι) Θήκη. L) Πυρήνας. Προσοχή! Εάν 
χρειάζεται, οι δακτύλιοι μπορούν να αντικατασταθούν με τα κατάλληλα ανταλλακτικά 
(βλέπε παράγραφο 10), ακολουθώντας τις συγκεκριμένες οδηγίες (Εικ. 6).
3.1 - Κύρια υλικά. Αναφερθείτε στο υπόμνημα των γενικών οδηγιών (παράγραφος 
2.4): 7 (σχοινί); 13 (ραφή).
4) ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ.
Αριθμοί/γράμματα χωρίς λεζάντα: Αναφερθείτε στο υπόμνημα των γενικών οδηγιών 
(παράγραφος 5).
4.1 - Γενικές (Εικ. 2). Σημειώσεις: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Προειδοποίηση 
που δηλώνει ότι ο εξοπλισμός δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για αναρρίχηση μέσω 
ferrata. 
4.2 - Ιχνηλασιμότητα (Εικ. 2). Σημειώσεις: T2; T8; T9.
5) ΕΛΕΓΧΟΙ.
Εκτός από τους ελέγχους που αναφέρονται εν συνέχεια, τηρήστε ότι αναφέρεται στις 
γενικές οδηγίες (παράγραφος 3).
Κατά τη διάρκεια της περιοδικής επιθεώρησης βεβαιωθείτε ότι: το σχοινί δεν 
παρουσιάζει σημάδια ζημιάς (Εικ. 5.6) και ότι, όταν το σχοινί είναι λυγισμένο, όπως 
φαίνεται στο σχήμα (Σχ.5.5 ÷ 5-6), η προκύπτουσα καμπύλη φαίνεται όρθια (Εικ. 
5.5). ολόκληρη η ραφή δεν παρουσιάζει σημεία βλάβης (Εικ. 5.3-5.4). Προσοχή! 
Για να ελέγξετε τη ραφή πάνω από τον τερματικό βρόγχο, πρέπει να αφαιρεθεί το 
προστατευτικό περίβλημα, αφαιρώντας πρώτα τη βίδα στερέωσης (Εικ. 5.1 ÷ 5.3).
6) ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ. 
Κατά τη χρήση: ο αναδέτης πρέπει να είναι τεντωμένος ανά πάσα στιγμή. Ο χρήστης 
πρέπει πάντα να βρίσκεται κάτω από το σημείο αγκύρωσης. Ο συντελεστής πτώσης 
δεν πρέπει ποτέ να είναι μεγαλύτερος από 0,5 (Σχ.11). προσέξτε τον κίνδυνο 
παγίδευσης (στραγγαλισμός, τραύμα στον λάρυγγα κ.λπ.). Προσοχή! Η χρήση 
ακατάλληλων κόμβων στην αρτάνη θα μπορούσε να μειώσει την ισχύ της.
6.1 - Διαστάσεις απόστασης πτώσης (Εικ.13). Οι διαστάσεις απόστασης 
πτώσης είναι η ελάχιστη απόσταση που απαιτείται κάτω από τα πόδια του σημείου 
εφαγκίστρωσης για να αποφευχθεί η σύγκρουση με τη δομή, το έδαφος ή άλλα 
εμπόδια σε περίπτωση πτώσης από ύψος. Η απόσταση απόκλισης (F) δίνεται από το 
μήκος της διάταξης (L) συν επιπλέον απόσταση 2,2 m (B + C). Προσοχή! Πριν και 
κατά τη διάρκεια κάθε χρήσης είναι απαραίτητο να ληφθεί υπόψη η τιμή κάθαρσης 
που απαιτείται από τον χρησιμοποιούμενο εξοπλισμό.
7) ΟΡΙΖΟΝΤΙΑ ΠΡΟΟΔΟΣ. 
Το μοντέλο Adv Park Y μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για οριζόντια πρόοδο με 
διασταύρωση ενδιάμεσων αγκυρών.
7.1 - Εγκατάσταση. Ασφαλίστε τον βρόχο σύνδεσης του κορδονιού στο βρόχο 
καλωδίωσης μιας πλεξούδας EN 12277 χρησιμοποιώντας αποκλειστικά έναν κόμβο 
ποδιού (Εικ. 9.1 ÷ 9.3). Τοποθετήστε ένα σύνδεσμο EN 12275 με πύλη ασφάλισης, 
κατά προτίμηση αυτόματη ασφάλιση, στη δακτύλιο του τερματικού ή θύλακες. 
Μετά την εγκατάσταση, ελέγξτε οπτικά και τις δύο πλευρές του συνδετήρα για να 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σχοινί διέρχεται σωστά στο εσωτερικό (Εικ. 9.9). Προσοχή! Εάν 
πρόκειται να ενσωματωθεί ένας δεύτερος αναδέτης ή ένα πρόσθετο σύστημα, πρέπει 
να συνδεθούν με τον βρόχο καλωδίωσης της πλεξούδας (Σχήμα 9.5) και όχι με τον 
βρόχο σύνδεσης του αναδέτη που είχε εγκατασταθεί προηγουμένως (Εικ. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Χρήση Αυτός ο αναδέτης μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο για οριζόντια 
πρόοδο (Εικ. 8). Κατά τη χρήση: ο αναδέτης πρέπει να είναι τεντωμένο ανά πάσα 
στιγμή. Ο συντελεστής πτώσης δεν πρέπει ποτέ να είναι μεγαλύτερος από 0,5. Ο 
χρήστης πρέπει πάντα να βρίσκεται κάτω από το σημείο αγκύρωσης (Εικ. 12).
7.3 - Πρόοδος. Αγκιστρώστε και τους δύο συνδέσμους στο συρματόσχοινο και 
μετακινήστε τους οριζόντια, αφήνοντάς τους να ολισθήσουν κατά μήκος του ίδιου του 
καλωδίου (Εικ. 8.1). Μόλις φτάσετε σε ένα σημείο αγκύρωσης, αποσυνδέστε μόνο 
ένα σύνδεσμο και μετακινήστε το στο επόμενο τμήμα του καλωδίου. Στη συνέχεια, 
επαναλάβετε την ίδια λειτουργία με τον άλλο σύνδεσμο (Εικ. 8.6). Προσοχή! Ποτέ 
μην αποσυνδέετε και τους δύο συνδέτες ταυτόχρονα και ποτέ μην προχωράτε με μόνο 
έναν σύνδεσμο συνδεδεμένο στο καλώδιο. Προσοχή! Κατά τη χρήση, μην συνδέετε 
έναν από τους δύο βραχίονες στην πλεξούδα (Εικ.8.5). 
8) ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ ZIPLINES.
Τα μοντέλα Adv Park I και Y ή το μοντέλο Adv Park Y μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν 
μόνο για την πρόοδο στα ziplines, όπως φαίνεται στο σχήμα (Εικ. 10). Για να 
εγκαταστήσετε τη συσκευή στην πλεξούδα, ανατρέξτε στην παράγραφο 7.1. 
Προσοχή! Για τη σύνδεση του τελικού βρόχου με τη τροχαλία ή με οποιαδήποτε άλλη 
συσκευή για κινητή σύνδεση, χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο έναν σύνδεσμο ταχείας σύνδεσης 
(EN 12275-Q) ή έναν σύνδεσμο εξοπλισμένο με μια πύλη που μπορεί να ανοίξει 
μόνο με ένα κατάλληλο εργαλείο.
9) ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ. 
Αναφερθείτε στο υπόμνημα των γενικών οδηγιών (παράγραφος 16): F1; F9.
10) ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΚΤΙΚΑ / ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ. 
Αυτό το προϊόν είναι συμβατό μόνο με τα ανταλλακτικά και τα αξεσουάρ που 
αναφέρονται εν συνέχεια: Αντι-στρέψη δακτυλίου * (αρ. αναφοράς 6V839). βίδες 
στερέωσης * (αρ. αναφοράς ARIVET08). Προσοχή! Τα εξαρτήματα/ανταλλακτικά 
που επισημαίνονται με αστερίσκο (*) δεν αποτελούν από μόνα τους ΜΑΠ. Προσοχή! 
Πριν την εγκατάσταση ενός εξαρτήματος/ανταλλακτικού, πρέπει να διαβάσετε και να 
καταλάβετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης της συσκευής στην οποία θα γίνει η εγκατάσταση. 
Προσοχή! Πριν από τη χρήση βεβαιωθείτε ότι το εξάρτημα/ανταλλακτικό 
εγκαταστάθηκε σωστά. 

POLSKI

Instrukcja użytkowania tego urządzenia składa się z instrukcji ogólnej i 
szczegółowej i obie muszą być uważnie przeczytane przed użyciem. Uwaga! 
Niniejsza nota stanowi tylko instrukcję szczegółową.

INSTRUKCJA SZCZEGÓŁOWA ADV PARK I-Y.
Niniejsza nota zawiera informacje niezbędne do prawidłowego używania 
następujących produktów: smycz do parku rozrywki Adv Park I i Y. 
1) ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA 
Ten produkt jest środkiem ochrony indywidualnej (ŚOI) chroniącym przed upadkiem 
z wysokości; jest on zgodny z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425. Model Adv Park 
Y jest przeznaczony do progresji poziomej z krzyżowaniem pośrednich kotwic i 
do stosowania na zamek błyskawiczny. Model Adv Park I przeznaczony jest do 
połączenia z kołem pasowym podczas użytkowania na zamek błyskawiczny. 
Uwaga! Produkty te nie są przeznaczone do progresji pionowej (Rys. 12.2) 
i nie mogą być stosowane jako systemy pochłaniające energię EN 958 za 
pośrednictwem ferraty (Rys. 12.1) ani jako smycze przytrzymujące EN 354. 
Uwaga! Produkt ten wymaga dokładnej kontroli okresowej (instrukcja ogólna / 
paragraf 8).
2) JEDNOSTKI NOTYFIKOWANE. 
Należy zapoznać się z legendą w instrukcji ogólnej (paragraf 9 / tabela D): 
M1; N1.
3) NAZEWNICTWO (Rys. 3). 
A) Pętla połączenia. B) Etykieta wyjaśniająca. C) Szwy bezpieczeństwa. D) Rękaw 
/ tuleja ochronna. E) Ramię / ramiona. F) Śruba mocująca tuleję ochronną. G) 
Naparstek przeciwskrętny. H) Pętla końcowa. I) Pochwa. L) Rdzeń. Uwaga! W razie 
potrzeby naparstki można zastąpić odpowiednimi częściami zamiennymi (patrz 
akapit 10), postępując zgodnie ze szczegółowymi instrukcjami (Rys. 6).
3.1 - Główne materiały. Należy zapoznać się z legendą w instrukcji ogólnej 
(paragraf 2.4): 7 (lina); 13 (szycie).
4) OZNACZENIA. 
Numery/litery bez podpisu: należy zapoznać się z legendą w instrukcji ogólnej 
(paragraf 5). 
4.1 - Ogólne (rys. 2). Wskazania: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Ostrzeżenie, że 
sprzęt nie może być używany do wspinaczki po linach metalicznych (ferracie). 
4.2 - Identyfikowalność (rys. 2). Wskazania: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLE. 
Oprócz kontroli wskazanych poniżej, należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcją 
ogólną (paragraf 3).
Podczas przeglądu okresowego upewnij się, że: lina nie wykazuje oznak 
uszkodzenia (Rys. 5.6) i że, gdy lina jest zgięta, jak pokazano na rycinie (Rys. 5,5 
÷ 5-6), wynikowa krzywa wygląda równo (Rys. 5.5); całe szycie nie wykazuje 
żadnych oznak uszkodzenia (Rys. 5.3-5.4). Uwaga! Aby sprawdzić szwy na pętli 
końcowej, należy usunąć tuleję ochronną, najpierw odkręcając śrubę mocującą 
(Rys. 5.1 ÷ 5.3).
6) OSTRZEŻENIA: 
Podczas użytkowania: smycz musi być zawsze napięta; użytkownik musi zawsze 
znajdować się poniżej punktu kotwiczenia; współczynnik upadku nigdy nie 
powinien być większy niż 0,5 (Rys. 11); zwracaj uwagę na ryzyko uwięzienia 
(uduszenie, uraz krtani itp.). Uwaga! Użycie nieprawidłowych węzłów na pasie 
temblaka może zmniejszyć jego wytrzymałość.
6.1 - Odległość (wysokość) upadku (Rys. 6). Odległość (wysokość) upadku to 
minimalna odległość potrzebna pod stopami operatora, aby uniknąć zderzenia z 
konstrukcją, podłożem lub innymi przeszkodami w przypadku upadku z wysokości. 
Odstęp bezpieczeństwa (F) wynika z długości urządzenia (L) plus dodatkowej 
odległości di 2,2 m (B+ C). Uwaga! Przed i podczas każdorazowego użycia 
należy koniecznie wziąć pod uwagę wartość tego prześwitu wymaganą przez 
używany sprzęt.
7) POSTĘP (PROGRESJA) POZIOMA. 
Model Adv Park Y można zastosować do progresji poziomej z krzyżowaniem 
pośrednich kotwic.
7.1 - Instalacja. Przymocuj pętlę smyczy do pętli asekuracyjnej uprzęży EN 12277, 
używając wyłącznie „węzła skowronka” (Rys. 9.1 ÷ 9.3). Zamontuj złącze EN 
12275 z bramką blokującą, najlepiej samozamykającą, na gilzie zaciskowej lub 
naparstkach. Po instalacji sprawdź wzrokowo obie strony złącza, aby upewnić 
się, że lina przechodzi prawidłowo do środka (Rys. 9.9). Uwaga! Jeśli ma być 
zintegrowany drugi ściągacz linowy lub dodatkowy system, muszą być one 
podłączone do pętli asekuracyjnej uprzęży (Rys. 9.5), a nie do pętli łączącej 
wcześniej zainstalowanej smyczy (Rys. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Użycie. Ta smycz może być używana tylko do progresji poziomej (Rys. 8). 
Podczas użytkowania: smycz musi być zawsze napięta; współczynnik upadku 
nigdy nie powinien być większy niż 0,5; użytkownik musi zawsze znajdować się 
poniżej punktu kotwiczenia (Rys. 12).
7.3 - Progresja (Postęp). Zawieś oba złącza na linie stalowej i przesuń poziomo, 
pozwalając im przesuwać się wzdłuż samego kabla (Rys. 8.1). Po osiągnięciu 
punktu kotwiczenia odłącz tylko jedno złącze i przenieś je na kolejny odcinek 
kabla. Następnie powtórz tę samą operację z drugim złączem (Rys. 8.6). Uwaga! 
Nigdy nie odłączaj obu złączy jednocześnie i nigdy nie rób postępów, mając 
tylko jedno złącze podłączone do kabla. Uwaga! Podczas użytkowania nie należy 
podłączać jednego z dwóch ramion do uprzęży (Rys. 8.5). 
8) UŻYWANIE ZAPIĘĆ NA ZAMEK BŁYSKAWICZNY.
Modele Adv Park I i Y lub Adv Park Y mogą służyć do przesuwania się po 
zamku błyskawicznym tak, jak pokazano na rysunku (Rys. 10). Aby zainstalować 
urządzenie w uprzęży, patrz akapit 7.1. Uwaga! Do połączenia pętli końcowej 
z kołem pasowym lub dowolnym innym urządzeniem do połączenia mobilnego 
należy używać tylko szybkozłącza (EN 12275-Q) lub złącza wyposażonego w 
bramkę, którą można otworzyć tylko za pomocą odpowiedniego narzędzia.
9) SYMBOLE. 
Należy zapoznać się z legendą w instrukcji ogólnej (paragraf 16): F1; F9.
10) CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNE / AKCESORIA. 
Ten produkt jest kompatybilny tylko z częściami zamiennymi i szczególnymi 
akcesoriami wymienionymi poniżej: naparstek przeciwskrętny* (nr ref. 6V839); 
śruby mocujące* (nr ref. ARIVET08). Uwaga! Akcesoria/części zamienne 
oznaczone gwiazdką (*) samodzielnie nie stanowią ŚOI. Uwaga! Przed 
zamontowaniem akcesoria/części zamiennej należy przeczytać i zrozumieć 
instrukcję użycia urządzenia, na którym zostaną one zainstalowane. Uwaga! Przed 
użyciem należy sprawdzić, czy akcesorium/część zamienna zostały właściwie 
zamontowane.

EESTI

Selle seadme kasutusjuhised koosnevad üldisest juhendist ja spetsiifilisest juhendist 
ning mõlemad tuleb enne kasutamist hoolikalt läbi lugeda. Tähelepanu! See leht 
koosneb ainult spetsiifilisest juhendist.
SPETSIIFILISED JUHISED ADV PARK I-Y.
See märge sisaldab teavet, mis on vajalik järgmise toote (toodete) õigeks 
kasutamiseks: adv Park I ja Y trosseltrapp seiklusparkidele. 
1) KOHALDAMISALA. 
See toode on isikukaitsevahend (PPE), mis kaitseb kõrgelt kukkumisel ; vastab 
määrusele (EL) 2016/425. Adv Park Y mudel on horisontaalseks edasiliikumiseks üle 
vaheankrute ja zipline’i puhul kasutamiseks. Adv Park I mudel on ploki ühendamiseks 
zipline’i puhul. Ettevaatust! Need tooted ei ole vertikaalseks edenemiseks (joonis 
12.2) ja neid ei tohi kasutada EN 958 energia-amortisaatori süsteemidena via 
ferratal (joonis 12.1) ega EN 354 kinnitamise trosseltrappidena. Tähelepanu! Selle 
toote puhul on vajalik põhjalik perioodiline kontroll (üldised juhised / paragrahv 8).
2) TEAVITATUD ASUTUSED. 
Konsulteerige legendi üldises juhendis (punkt 9 / tabel D): M1; N1.
3) NOMENKLATUUR (Joon. 3). 
A) Ühendusaas. B) Selgitav silt. C) Turvaõmblus. D) Kaitsekest. E) Vars/varred. 
F) Kaitsekesta kinnituskruvi. G) Väändumisvastane kübar. H) Lõpuaas. I) Kest. L) 
Südamik. Ettevaatust! Vajadusel saab kübarad asendada sobivate varuosadega (vt 
jaotist 10) vastavalt juhistele (joonis 6).
3.1 - Peamised materjalid. Konsulteerige legendi üldises juhendis (punkt 2.4): 7 
(köis); 13 (õmblus).
4) MÄRGISTAMINE. 
Ilma kirjelduseta numbrid / tähed: konsulteerige legendi üldises juhendis (punkt 5). 
4.1 - Üldine (Joon. 2). Indikatsioonid: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Hoiatus, et 

seadet ei tohi kasutada via ferrata jaoks. 
4.2 - Jälgitavus (Joon. 2). Indikatsioonid: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLLID. 
Lisaks allpool toodud kontrollidele järgige üldjuhiseid (punkt 3).
Regulaarsel kontrollimisel veenduge, et: köiel puuduvad nähtavad kahjustused 
(joonis 5.6) ja painutades nagu näidatud (joonis 5.5÷5-6) on tulemuseks olev 
kõver ühtlane (joonis 5.5) ja terve õmbluse ulatus on kahjustusteta (joonis 5.3-5.4). 
Ettevaatust! Lõpuaasa õmbluste kontrollimiseks tuleb kaitsekest eemaldada, esmalt 
eemaldage kinnituskruvi (joonis 5.1÷5.3).
6) HOIATUSED. 
Kasutamisel: trosseltrapp peab olema alati pingul; kasutaja peab olema 
ankrupunktist allpool; kukkumistegur ei tohi olla üle 0,5 (joonis 11); jälgige kinni 
jäämise riski (poomine, hingamisteede trauma, jne). Tähelepanu! Valede sõlmede 
kasutamine võib vähendada seadme tugevust.
6.1 - Kukkumise vahemaa (joonis 13). Kukkumise vahemaa on minimaalne nõutud 
vahemaa mis peab jääma kasutaja jalgade alla, et vältida kõrgelt kukkumisel 
kokkupõrget struktuuriga, maapinnaga, teiste takistustega. Kukkumise vahemaa 
(F) antakse seadme kasutuspikkuse (L) ja lisavahemaa 2,2 m (B+C) summana. 
Tähelepanu! Enne ja pärast iga kasutamist on oluline arvestada kukkumise vahemaa 
väärtusega seadme kasutamiseks.
7) HORISONTAALNE EDENEMINE. 
Adv Park Y mudel on horisontaalseks edasiliikumiseks üle vaheankrute.
7.1 - Paigaldamine. Kinnitage trosseltrapi ühendusaas EN 12277 rakmete 
belay-aasale, kasutades eranditult lark’i sõlme (joonis 9.1÷9.3). Paigaldage 
lukustusväravaga EN 12275 ühendusklamber, soovitatavalt automaatlukustusega, 
lõpukübarale või kübaratele. Pärast paigaldamist kontrollige ühendusklambri 
mõlemat külge ja veenduge, et köis liigub selle sees õigesti (joonis 9.9). Ettevaatust! 
Kui integreeritakse teine trosseltrapp või lisasüsteem, tuleb need ühendada rakmete 
belay-aasaga (joonis 9.5), mitte varem paigaldatud trosseltrapi ühendusaasaga 
(joonis 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Kasutamine. Trosseltrappi saab kasutada ainult horisontaalseks edenemiseks 
(joonis 8). Kasutamisel: trosseltrapp peab olema alati pingul; kasutaja peab olema 
ankrupunktist allpool; kukkumistegur ei tohi olla üle 0,5 (joonis 12).
7.3 - Edenemine. Konksustage mõlemad ühendklambrid trossile ja liikuge 
horisontaalselt, libistage seadmeid kaablil (joonis 8.1). Ankrupunktini jõudes 
ühendage üks ühendusklamber lahti ja liigutage see järgmisele kaabli sektsioonile. 
Korrake sama toimingut teise ühendusklambriga (joonis 8.6). Ettevaatust!! Ärge 
kunagi ühendage korraga lahti mõlemat ühendusklambrit ja ärge kunagi edenege 
kui kaablile on kinnitatud ainult üks ühendusklamber. Ettevaatust! Kasutamisel ei tohi 
ühendada ühte kahest varrest rakmetele (joonis 8.5). 
8) KASUTAMINE TROSSTEEDEL.
Adv Park I ja Y mudelid või Adv Park Y mudel on kasutamiseks ainult trossteedel 
edenemiseks, nagu näidatud joonisel (joonis 10). Seadme rakmetele paigaldamist 
vt jaotisest 7.1. Ettevaatust! Lõpuaasa plokile või muule liikuvale ühendusele 
kinnitamiseks kasutage ainult kiirühendust (EN 12275-Q) või ühendusklambrit millel 
on värav mida saab avada ainult sobiva tööriistaga.
9) SÜMBOLID. 
Konsulteerige legendi üldises juhendis (punkt 16): F1; F9.
10) VARUOSAD/TARVIKUD.
See toode on ühilduv ainult allpool loetletud konkreetsete varuosade ja tarvikutega: 
väändumisvastane kübar* (ref nr 6V839); kinnituskruvid* (ref nr ARIVET08). 
Tähelepanu! Tärniga (*) märgitud lisatarvikud/vahetusosad üksinda ei ole 
isikukaitsevahendid. Tähelepanu! Enne lisatarviku/vahetusosa paigaldamist, lugege 
läbi selle seadme kasutusjuhend, millele tarviku paigaldate. Tähelepanu! Enne 
kasutamist veenduge, et lisatarvik/vahetusosa oleks õigesti paigaldatud.

LATVIEŠU 

Šī aprīkojuma lietošanas instrukcija ietver vispārīgo un īpašo instrukciju, un pirms 
aprīkojuma izmantošanas ir uzmanīgi jāizlasa abas šīs instrukcijas. Uzmanību! Šajā 
lapā ir iekļauta tikai īpaša instrukcija.
ĪPAŠA INSTRUKCIJA ADV PARK I-Y.
Šajā piezīmē ir ietverta informācija, kas nepieciešama šāda(-u) ražojuma(-u) 
pareizai lietošanai: štropes piedzīvojumu parkiem Adv Park I un Y. 
1) IZMANTOŠANAS JOMA.
Šis ražojums ir individuālais aizsardzības līdzeklis (I.A.L.) pret kritieniem no 
augstuma; tā atbilst Regulai (ES) Nr. 2016/425. Adv Park Y modelis ir paredzēts 
kustībai horizontālā plaknē, šķērsojot starpenkurus un nobraukšanas troses. Adv Park 
I modelis ir paredzēts trīšu pievienošanai, kad tiek izmantotas troses nobraukšanai. 
Uzmanību! Šie izstrādājumi nav paredzēti vertikālai kustībai (att. 12.2), tos ir 
aizliegts izmantot kā EN 958 enerģijas absorbcijas sistēmas uz dzelzs ceļiem (Via 
Ferrata, att. 12.1), kā arī aizliegts izmantot kā EN 354 norobežojošās štropes. 
Uzmanību! Šim ražojumam ir obligāti jāveic rūpīga periodiska pārbaude (vispārīgā 
instrukcija / 8. sadaļa).
2) PAZIŅOTĀS IESTĀDES.
Skatiet paskaidrojumus vispārīgajā instrukcijā (9. sadaļa / D tabula): M1; N1.
3) NOMENKLATŪRA (att. 3). 
A) Savienojuma cilpa. B) Uzlīme ar skaidrojumu. C) Drošības šuves. D) 
Aizsargapvalks. E) Gals/gali. F) Skrūve aizsargapvalka piestiprināšanai. G) Veltnis 
aizsardzībai pret savērpšanos. H) Gala cilpa. I) Apvalks. L) Serde. Uzmanību! 
Ja nepieciešams, veltņus var nomainīt ar atbilstošām rezerves daļām (sk. 10. 
paragrāfu), ievērojot konkrētos norādījumus (att. 6).
3.1 - Galvenie materiāli. Skatiet paskaidrojumus vispārīgajā instrukcijā (2.4. 
sadaļa): 7 (virve); 13 (šuvums).
4) MARĶĒJUMS. 
Skaitļi/burti bez atšifrējuma: skatiet paskaidrojumus vispārīgajā instrukcijā (5. 
sadaļa). 
4.1 - Vispārīgi (att. 2). Indikācijas: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Brīdinājums par 
to, ka šo ekipējumu ir aizliegts izmantot kāpšanai pa dzelzs ceļiem (Via Ferrata). 
4.2 - Izsekojamība (att. 2). Indikācijas: T2; T8; T9.
5) PĀRBAUDES. 
Papildus turpmāk uzskaitītajām pārbaudēm ievērojiet norādījumus vispārīgajā 
instrukcijā (3. sadaļa).
Regulāro pārbaužu laikā: pārliecinieties par to, ka uz virves nav bojājumu pazīmju 
(att. 5.6), kad virve ir saliekta tā, kā parādīts attēlā (att. 5.5-5-6), virves liekuma 
vietai ir jāizskatās līdzenai (att. 5.5); visām šuvēm ir jābūt bez bojājumu pazīmēm 
(att. 5.3-5.4). Uzmanību! Lai pārbaudītu šuvju stāvokli uz gala cilpas, vispirms ir 
jāatskrūvē stiprinājuma skrūve un jānoņem aizsargapvalks (att. 5.1-5.3).
6) BRĪDINĀJUMI. 
Izmantošanas laikā: štropei ir vienmēr jābūt nostieptai; lietotājam ir vienmēr 
jāatrodas zem enkura punkta; kritiena faktors nedrīkst pārsniegt 0,5 (att. 11); 
pievērsiet uzmanību drošības riskiem (nejauša nožņaugšana, balsenes traumas, 
u.tml.). Uzmanību! Ja uz ierīces ir uzsieti nepareizi mezgli, var tikt samazināta 
tās izturība.
6.1 - Kritiena attālums (att.13). Kritiena attālums ir minimālais attālums zem enkura 
punkta, kas ir nepieciešams, lai izvairītos no saskares ar konstrukcijām, zemi vai 
citiem šķēršļiem kritiena laikā. Kritiena attālumu (F) nosaka ierīces garums (L) un 
papildu 2,2 m drošības attālums (B+C). Uzmanību! Pirms un katras izmantošanas 
reizes laikā ir būtiski svarīgi ņemt vērā izmantotā aprīkojuma drošības atstarpi.
7) KUSTĪBA HORIZONTĀLĀ PLAKNĒ. 
Adv Park Y modeli var izmantot kustībai horizontāli, šķērsojot starpenkurus.
7.1 - Uzstādīšana. Piestipriniet štropes savienojuma cilpu pie EN 12277 iekares 
drošinātājā cilpas, izmantojot tikai attēloto mezglu (att. 9.1-9.3) (lark’s foot). 
Uzstādiet EN 12275 savienotāju ar aizdari, vēlams automātisko aizdari, uz gala 
veltņa vai veltņiem. Pēc uzstādīšanas pārbaudiet abas savienotāja puses, lai 
pārliecinātos par to, ka virve ir pareizi ievietota iekšpusē (att. 9.9). Uzmanību! 
Ja tiek izmantota otra štrope vai papildu sistēma, tās ir jāpievieno pie iekares 
drošinātāja cilpas (att. 9.5), nevis pie iepriekš uzstādītās štropes savienojuma cilpas 
(att. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Izmantošana. Šī štrope ir paredzēta izmantošanai kustībai horizontālajā 
plaknē (att. 8). Izmantošanas laikā: štropei ir vienmēr jābūt nospriegotai; kritiena 
faktors nedrīkst pārsniegt 0,5; lietotājam ir vienmēr jāatrodas zem enkura punkta 

(att. 12).
7.3 - Kustība. Uzāķējiet abus savienotājus uz troses un kustieties horizontālā 
virzienā, ļaujot savienotājiem brīvi virzīties pa trosi (att. 8.1). Sasniedzot enkura 
punktu, vispirms atvienojiet vienu savienotāju un piestipriniet to pie troses nākamā 
posma. Pēc tam atkārtojiet šo darbību ar otru savienotāju (att. 8.6). Uzmanību!! 
Ir kategoriski aizliegts vienlaicīgi atvienot abus savienotājus, kā arī ir kategoriski 
aizliegts virzīties uz priekšu, ja pie troses ir piestiprināts tikai viens savienotājs. 
Uzmanību! Izmantošanas laikā nedrīkst piestiprināt vienu no diviem ierīces galiem 
pie iekares (att. 8.5). 
8) IZMANTOŠANAI UZ NOBRAUKŠANAS TROSĒM.
Adv Park I un Y modeļus vai Adv Park Y modeli ir atļauts izmantot uz nobraukšanas 
trosēm tikai tā, kā parādīts attēlā (att. 10). Lai piestiprinātu ierīci pie iekares, lūdzu, 
lasiet norādījumus paragrāfā 7.1. Uzmanību! Lai piestiprinātu gala cilpu pie trīša 
vai jebkuras citas mobilās savienojuma ierīces, ir atļauts izmantot tikai EN 122275-
Q prasībām atbilstošo savienotāju, kas ir aprīkots ar aizdari, kas ir atverama tikai 
ar piemērotu rīku.
9) SIMBOLI. 
Skatiet paskaidrojumus vispārīgajā instrukcijā (16. sadaļa): F1; F9.
10) REZERVES DAĻAS/PIEDERUMI. 
Šis ražojums ir saderīgs tikai ar turpmāk norādītajām rezerves daļām un 
piederumiem: veltnis pret savērpšanos* (ats. nr. 6V839); stiprinājuma skrūves* 
(ats. nr. ARIVET08). Uzmanību! Piederumi/rezerves daļas, kas apzīmētas ar 
zvaigznīti (*), pašas par sevi nav IAL. Uzmanību! Pirms piederumu/rezerves daļu 
uzstādīšanas izlasiet un saprotiet tās ierīces lietošanas pamācību, kurā tie tiks 
uzstādīti. Uzmanību! Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai piederums/rezerves daļa ir 
pareizi uzstādīta.

LIETUVIŲ

Šio prietaiso naudojimo instrukciją sudaro bendri ir specialūs nurodymai, abu 
juos reikia atidžiai perskaityti ir suprasti prieš naudojimą. Dėmesio! Šiame 
informaciniame lapelyje aprašytos tik konkrečios instrukcijos.
SPECIALIOS INSTRUKCIJOS ADV PARK I-Y.
Šioje pastaboje yra reikiama informacija teisingai naudoti šį produktą: nuotykių 
parko „Adv Park I“ ir „Y“ virvė. 
1) TAIKYMO SRITIS.
Šis produktas yra asmeninis apsaugos prietaisas (PPE) nuo kritimo iš aukščio; jis 
atitinka (ES) 2016/425 Reglamentą. „Adv Park Y“ modelis skirtas horizontaliam 
progresyvumui kertant tarpinius inkarus ir naudojimui ant troso. „Adv Park I“ modelis 
skirtas sujungimui su skriemuliu, kai naudojamas trosas. Atsargiai! Šie produktai 
nėra skirti vertikaliai progresuoti (12.2 pav.) Ir jie neturi būti naudojami kaip EN 
958 energiją sugeriančios sistemos per ferrata (12.1 pav.) ar kaip EN 354 ribojimo 
virvės. Dėmesio! Šiam produktui reikalingas periodiškas išsamus patikrinimas yra 
privalomas išsamus patikrinimas (bendrieji nurodymai / 8 dalis).
2) INFORMUOTOS INSTITUCIJOS. 
Žiūrėkite legendą, pateiktą bendruosiuose nurodymuose (9 punktas / D lentelė): 
M1; N1.
3) NOMENKLATŪRA (pav. 3).
A) Prijungimo kilpa. B) Aiškinamoji etiketė. C) Saugus susiuvimas. D) Apsauginė 
rankovė. E) Ranka / rankos. F) Apsauginio rankovės tvirtinimo varžtas. G) Antpirštis. 
H) Pabaigos kilpa. I) Apvalkalas. L) Šerdis. Atsargiai! Jei reikia, antpirščius galima 
pakeisti tinkamomis atsarginėmis dalimis (žr. 10 dalį), laikantis konkrečių instrukcijų 
(6 pav.).
3.1 - Pagrindinės medžiagos. Žiūrėkite bendrosiose instrukcijose pateiktą legendą 
(paragrafas 2.4): 7 (virvė); 13 (susiuvimas).
4) ŽENKLINIMAI.
Skaičiai / raidės be antraščių: žr. legendą, pateiktą bendrosiose instrukcijose (5 
paragrafas). 
4.1 - Bendra (pav. 2). Indikacijos: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Įspėjimas, 
nurodantis, kad įranga negali būti naudojama lipant per ferratą. 
4.2 - Atsekamumas (pav. 2). Indikacijos: T2; T8; T9.
5) PATIKRINIMAI.
Toliau išvardytiems patikrinimams laikykitės nurodymų, pateiktų bendrosiose 
instrukcijose (3 dalis).
Periodiškai tikrindami įsitikinkite, kad: ant virvės nėra jokių pažeidimo požymių (5.6 
pav.) Ir, virvei sulenkus, kaip parodyta pav. (5.5 pav. 5-6), susidariusi kreivė atrodo 
lygi (5 pav. 5.5); visas susiuvimas nerodo jokių pažeidimo požymių (5.3-5.4 pav.). 
Atsargiai! Norėdami patikrinti susiuvimą per galinę kilpą, reikia nuimti apsauginę 
movą, pirmiausia nuėmus tvirtinimo varžtą (5.1 pav. 5.3).
6) ĮSPĖJIMAI. 
Naudojant: diržas visada turi būti įtemptas; vartotojas visada turi būti žemiau 
tvirtinimo taško; kritimo koeficientas niekada neturėtų būti didesnis kaip 0,5 (11 
pav.); atkreipkite dėmesį į įstrigimo riziką (pasmaugimas, gerklų trauma ir kt.). 
Dėmesio! Naudojant netinkamus mazgus įrenginyje, gali sumažėti jo stiprumas.
6.1 - Kritimo atstumas (13 pav.). Kritimo atstumas yra mažiausias atstumas, 
reikalingas po tvirtinimo taško, kad būtų galima išvengti susidūrimo su konstrukcija, 
žeme ar kitomis kliūtimis kritimo iš aukščio atveju. Kritimo prošvaisa (F) nurodoma 
pagal įtaiso ilgį (L) ir pridedant papildomą di 2,2 m atstumą (B + C). Dėmesio! 
Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą ir jo metu būtina išnagrinėti laisvosios erdvės vertę, kurios 
reikalauja naudojama įranga.
7) HORIZONTALI PADĖTIS. 
„Adv Park Y“ modelį galima naudoti horizontaliai einant kertant tarpinius inkarus.
7.1 - Įrengimas. Užfiksuokite diržo jungties kilpą prie EN 12277 diržų pritvirtinimo 
kilpos, naudodamiesi tik paukščio pėdos mazgu (9.1 ÷ 9.3 pav.). Ant gnybto 
antpirščio sumontuokite EN 12275 jungtį su užrakinimo vartais, geriau automatiniu 
fiksavimu. antpirščiai. Įdiegę apžiūrėkite abi jungties puses, kad įsitikintumėte, ar 
lynas teisingai eina į vidų (9.9 pav.). Atsargiai! Jei ketinama integruoti antrą diržą 
ar papildomą sistemą, jie turi būti prijungti prie diržų juostos kilpos (9.5 pav.), o ne 
prie anksčiau sumontuotos diržo jungties kilpos (9.6–9.7 pav.). 
7.2 - Naudojimas. Ši virvelė gali būti naudojama tik horizontaliam progresui (8 
pav.). Naudojant: diržas visada turi būti įtemptas; kritimo koeficientas niekada 
neturėtų būti didesnis kaip 0,5; vartotojas visada turi būti žemiau tvirtinimo taško 
(12 pav.).
7.3 - Progresija. Prijunkite abi jungtis prie vielinės virvės ir judėkite horizontaliai, 
leisdami jiems slysti pačiam kabeliui (8.1 pav.). Pasiekus tvirtinimo tašką, atjunkite 
tik vieną jungtį ir perkelkite ją į kitą kabelio skyrių. Tada pakartokite tą patį veiksmą 
su kita jungtimi (8.6 pav.). Atsargiai !! Niekada neatjunkite abiejų jungčių tuo 
pačiu metu ir niekada neženkite priekyje tik vienos jungties, pritvirtintos prie laido. 
Atsargiai! Nejunkite vienos iš dviejų atramų prie diržų (8 pav.). 
8) NAUDOJIMAS ANT TROSŲ.
„Adv Park I“ ir „Y“ modeliai arba „Adv Park Y“ modeliai gali būti naudojami tik 
zipline, kaip parodyta paveikslėlyje (10 pav.). Norėdami įdiegti prietaisą prie 
diržų, skaitykite 7.1 skyrių. Atsargiai! Norėdami sujungti galinę kilpą su skriemuliu 
ar bet kokiu kitu mobiliojo ryšio prietaisu, naudokite tik greitąją jungtį (EN 12275-Q) 
arba jungtį, turinčią vartus, kuriuos atidaryti galima tik naudojant tinkamą įrankį.
9) SIMBOLIAI. 
Žiūrėkite bendrosiose instrukcijose pateiktą legendą (paragrafas 16): F1; F9.
10) ATSARGINĖS DALYS / PRIEDAI. 
Šis gaminys yra suderinamas tik su toliau išvardytomis atsarginėmis dalimis ir 
specialiais priedais: antpirščio antpirštis * (nuorodos Nr. 6V839); tvirtinimo varžtai 
* (nuorodos Nr. ARIVET08). Dėmesio! Asterisku (*) pažymėti priedai/atsarginės 
dalys pačios nėra laikomos AAP. Dėmesio! Prieš montuodami priedą/atsarginę 
dalį, perskaitykite ir supraskite įrenginio, kuriame bus montuojama, naudojimo 
instrukcijas. Dėmesio! Prieš naudodami patikrinkite, ar priedas/atsarginė dalis yra 
tinkamai sumontuota.

БЪЛГАРСКИ

Инструкциите за употреба на това устройство се състоят от обща инструкция 
и от една специфична за него инструкция. И двете трябва да бъдат прочетени 
внимателно преди употреба. Внимание! Този лист съдържа само специфичната 

инструкция.
СПЕЦИФИЧНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ADV PARK I-Y.
Този документ съдържа информацията, необходима за правилно използване на 
следния/те продукт/и: ремък за парк с приключения Adv Park I и Y. 
1) ОБЛАСТ НА ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ. 
Този продукт представлява лично предпазно средство (ЛПС) срещу падане от 
височина; то е в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425. Моделът Adv Park 
Y е предназначен за хоризонтално придвижване с пресичане на междинни 
котви и за използване на въздушни писти (цип-линии). Моделът Adv Park I е 
предназначен за свързване към макара, докато се използва на цип линии. 
Внимание! Тези продукти не са предназначени за вертикално движение (Фиг. 
12.2) и не трябва да се използват като EN 958 поглъщащи енергията системи 
за метални въжета (Фиг.12.1), нито като ограничителни ремъци EN 354. 
Внимание! Задължително е този продукт периодично да се проверява обстойно 
(общи инструкции / раздел 8).
2) НОТИФИЦИРАНИ ОРГАНИ. 
За справка прегледайте легендата в общите инструкции (раздел 9 / таблица 
D): M1; N1.
3) НОМЕНКЛАТУРА (Фиг. 3). 
A) Свързващ контур. В) Разяснителен етикет. С) Безопасни шевове. D) 
Предпазен ръкав. E) Ръка/ръце. F) Винт за закрепване със защитна втулка. 
G) Антиторсионен (срещу въртене) напръстник. H) Краен контур. I) Обшивка. 
L) Сърцевина. Внимание! Ако е необходимо, напръстниците могат да бъдат 
заменени с подходящи резервни части (виж параграф 10), следвайки 
специфичните инструкции (Фиг.6).
3.1 - Основни материали. За справка разгледайте легендата в общите 
инструкции (раздел 2.4): 7 (въже); 13 (шевове).
4) МАРКИРОВКА. 
Числа/букви без надпис: за справка разгледайте легендата в общите 
инструкции (раздел 5). 
4.1 - Общо (Фиг. 2). Обозначения: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) 
Предупреждения, в които се посочва, че продуктът не трябва да се използва за 
катерене с помощта на метални въжета. 
4.2 - Проследяемост (Фиг. 2). Обозначения: T2; T8; T9.
5) ПРОВЕРКИ. 
Освен описаните по-долу проверки, спазвайте посоченото в общите инструкции 
(раздел 3).
По време на периодичния преглед, уверете се, че: въжето няма признаци на 
повреда (фиг. 5.6) и че, когато въжето е огънато, както е показано на фигура 
(фиг.5.5 ÷ 5-6), получената крива изглежда равномерна (фиг. 5.5); целият шев 
не показва следи от повреда (фиг. 5.3-5.4). Внимание! За да проверите шева 
над крайния контур, защитната втулка трябва да се отстрани, като първо се 
свали закрепващият винт (фиг. 5.1 ÷ 5.3).
6) ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ. 
Докато е в употреба: ремъкът трябва да е опънат през цялото време; 
потребителят трябва винаги да бъде разположен под точката на закрепване; 
коефициентът на падане никога не трябва да бъде по-голям от 0,5 (фиг.11); 
обърнете внимание на риска от захващане (удушаване, травма на ларинкса и 
др.). Внимание! Използването на неправилни възли върху устройството може 
да намали здравината му.
6.1 - Клиренс разстояние при падане (Фиг.13). Клиренс разстоянието при 
падане е минималното разстояние, необходимо под точката на закрепване, за 
да се избегне сблъсък със структурата, земята или други препятствия, в случай 
на падане от височина. Клирънсът при падане (F) се определя от дължината на 
устройството (L) плюс допълнителното разстояние от 2,2 m (B + C). Внимание! 
Преди и по време на всяка употреба е важно да се вземе предвид стойността 
на хлабината, изисквана от оборудването, което се използва.
7) ХОРИЗОНТАЛНО ДВИЖЕНИЕ. 
Моделът Adv Park Y може да се използва за хоризонтална придвижване с 
пресичане на междинни анкери.
7.1 - Инсталиране. Закрепете свързващия контур на ремъка към контура на 
лентата на сбруя EN 12277, като използвате изключително възел тип “чучулига” 
(Фиг. 9.1 ÷ 9.3). Инсталирайте съединител EN 12275 със заключващ затвор, 
за предпочитане автоматично заключване, на крайния напръстник или метални 
наконечници. След монтажа визуално проверете двете страни на конектора, 
за да сте сигурни, че въжето преминава правилно вътре (фиг. 9.9). Внимание! 
Ако трябва да се интегрира втори ремък или допълнителна система, те трябва 
да бъдат свързани към контура на лентата на сбруята (Фиг. 9.5), а не към 
свързващия контур на предварително инсталирания ремък (Фиг. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Използване. Този ремък може да се използва само за хоризонтално 
придвижване (Фиг. 8). Докато е в употреба: ремъкът трябва да е опънат по 
всяко време; коефициентът на падане никога не трябва да бъде по-голям от 
0,5; потребителят трябва винаги да е разположен под точката на закрепване 
(Фиг.12).
7.3 - Придвижване. Закачете и двата конектора към теленото въже и се 
придвижете хоризонтално, като ги оставите да се плъзгат по самия кабел (Фиг. 
8.1). Когато достигнете точка на закрепване, изключете само единия конектор и 
го преместете върху следващия участък на кабела. След това повторете същата 
операция с другия конектор (Фиг. 8.6). Внимание!! Никога не махайте двата 
конектора едновременно и никога не се придвижвайте само с един конектор, 
прикрепен към кабела. Внимание! Докато се използва, не свързвайте едно от 
двете рамена към сбруята (Фиг.8.5). 
8) ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА ВЪЗДУШНИ ПИСТИ (ЦИП - ЛИНИИ).
Моделите Adv Park I и Y или моделът Adv Park Y може да се използва само за 
движение по въздушни писти, както е показано на фигурата (Фиг. 10). За да 
инсталирате устройството към сбруята, моля, направете справка с параграф 
7.1. Внимание! За свързване на крайния контур към макарата или към друго 
устройство за мобилна връзка, използвайте само бърза връзка (EN 12275-Q) 
или конектор, оборудван със затвор, който може да се отвори само с подходящ 
инструмент.
9) СИМВОЛИ. 
За справка разгледайте легендата в общите инструкции (раздел 16): F1; F9.
10) РЕЗЕРВНИ ЧАСТИ/АКСЕСОАРИ. 
Този продукт е съвместим само с конкретните резервни части и аксесоари, 
изброени по-долу: напръстник против въртене* (Реф. No. 6V839); закрепващи 
винтове* (Реф. No. ARIVET08). Внимание! Аксесоарите/резервните части, 
обозначени със звездичка (*), не представляват ЛПС сами по себе си. 
Внимание! Преди да поставите даден аксесоар/резервна част, прочетете 
и разберете инструкциите за употреба на средството, върху което е 
инсталиран/а. Внимание! Преди употреба проверявайте дали аксесоарът/
резервната част е правилно инсталиран/а.

HRVATSKI

Upute za uporabu ovog uređaja su sačinjene od općih uputa i specifikacija, a 
oboje moraju biti pozorno pročitani prije uporabe. Pozornost! Ovaj dokument 
sadrži samo specifikacije.
SPECIFIČNE UPUTE ADV PARK I-Y.
Ova obavijest sadrži informacije potrebne za ispravnu uporabu sljedećeg/ih 
proizvoda: sidrišna uzica za avanturistički park Adv Park I i Y. 
1) POLJE PRIMJENE. 
Ovaj proizvod je uređaj za individualnu zaštitu (dispositivo di protezione individuale 
- D.P.I.) od pada s visine; sukladan je pravilniku (UE) 2016/425. Model Adv Park Y 
namijenjen je vodoravnom napredovanju s križanjem srednjih sidrišta i za upotrebu 
na ziplineu. Model Adv Park I predviđen je za spajanje na kolotur dok se koristi 
na ziplineovima. Oprez! Ovi proizvodi nisu namijenjeni vertikalnom napredovanju 
(slika 12.2) i ne smiju se koristiti kao EN 958 sustavi koji apsorbiraju energiju za via 
ferrata (slika12.1) niti kao EN 354 sidrišne uzice za zadržavanje. Pozornost! Za 
ovaj proizvod obvezna je dubinska periodična kontrola (opće upute / paragraf 8).
2) NADLEŽNA TIJELA. 
Pogledajte legendu u općim uputama (paragraf 9 / tablica D). M1; N1.
3) NOMENKLATURA (Sl. 3). 

A) Omča za priključak. B) Oznaka s objašnjenjem C) Sigurnosni šavovi. D) Zaštitni 
rukav. E) Ruka/ruke. F) Vijak za pričvršćivanje zaštitnog rukava. G) Protutorzijski 
okov. H) Krajnja omča. I) Omotač. L) Jezgra. Oprez! Prema potrebi, okovi se 
mogu zamijeniti odgovarajućim zamjenskim dijelovima (vidi odlomak 10), slijedeći 
posebne upute (slika 6).
3.1 - Osnovni materijali. Pogledajte legendu u općim uputama (paragraf 2.4): 7 
(uže); 13 (šavovi).
4) OZNAKA. 
Brojevi/slova bez naslova: Pogledajte legendu u općim uputama (paragraf 5). 
4.1 - Općenito (Sl. 2). Indikacije: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Upozorenje koje 
navodi da se oprema ne smije koristiti za penjanje via ferrata. 
4.2 - Mogućnost praćenja (Sl. 2). Indikacije: T2; T8; T9.
5) KONTROLE. 
Pored kontrola naznačenih u daljem tekstu, poštujte ono što je naznačeno u općim 
uputama (paragraf 3).
Tijekom periodičnog pregleda provjerite da: uže ne pokazuje znakove oštećenja 
(slika 5.6) i da, kad je uže savijeno kao što je prikazano na slici (slika5.5 ÷ 5-6), 
rezultirajuća krivulja izgleda ujednačeno (slika 5.6). 5.5); šavovi ne pokazuje 
znakove oštećenja (slika 5.3-5.4). Oprez! Za provjeru šavova preko završne omče 
potrebno je ukloniti zaštitni rukav na način da se najprije skine pričvrsni vijak (slika 
5.1 ÷ 5.3).
6) UPOZORENJA. 
Dok u uporabi: sidrišna uzica mora biti napeta u svakom trenutku; korisnik uvijek 
mora biti smješten ispod sidrene točke; faktor pada nikada ne smije biti veći od 0,5 
(slika11); obratite pažnju na rizik od zaglavljivanja (davljenje, trauma na grkljanu 
itd.). Pažnja! Upotreba pogrešnih čvorova na uređaju mogla bi smanjiti njezinu 
snagu.
6.1 - Sigurnosni razmak slučaju pada (slika 13). Razmak u slučaju pada je 
minimalna udaljenost ispod sidrene točke kako bi se izbjegao udarac u strukturu, 
tlo ili druge prepreke u slučaju pada s visine. Sigurnosna udaljenost u slučaju pada 
(F) dobije se tako da se dužini uređaja (H) doda 2,2 m (B+C). Pažnja! Prije i 
tijekom svakog korištenja nužno je razmotriti vrijednost udaljenosti od tla nužne za 
korištenje opreme.
7) VODORAVNO NAPREDOVANJE. 
Model Adv Park Y može se koristiti za vodoravno napredovanje križanjem sa 
srednjim sidrištima.
7.1 - Postavljanje. Pričvrstite omču veze na sidrišnu uzicu omče za belay EN 
12277 penjačkog pojasa koristeći isključivo čvor „ševina noga“ (slika 9.1÷9.3). 
Postavite EN 12275 sponku s vratima za zaključavanje, najbolje s automatskim 
zaključavanje, na krajnji okov ili okove. Nakon postavljanja vizualno provjerite 
obje strane sponke ta biste potvrdili da uže ispravno prolazi unutra (slika 9.9). 
Oprez! Ako je potrebno integrirati drugu sidrišne uzicu ili dodatni sustav, moraju 
biti povezani na sponku za belay penjačkog pojasa (slika 9.5), a ne na omču za 
priključak prethodno postavljene sidrišne uzice (slika 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Korištenje. Sidrišna uzica može se koristiti samo za vodoravno napredovanje 
(slika 8). Dok je u uporabi: sidrišna uzica mora biti napeta u svakom trenutku; faktor 
pada nikada ne smije biti veći od 0,5; korisnik uvijek mora biti smješten ispod 
sidrene točke (slika12).
7.3 - Napredovanje. Zakačite obbje sponke na žičani konop i krećite se vodoravno, 
puštajući ih da klize duž samog kabela (slika 8.1). Kada dosegnete sidrišnu točku, 
odvojite samo jednu sponku i prebacite je na sljedeći dio kabela. Zatim ponovite 
istu operaciju s drugom sponkom (slika 8.6). Oprez!! Nikad istovremeno ne 
odspajajte obje sponke i nikad nemojte napredovati samo s jednom sponkom na 
kabelu. Oprez! Dok ste u upotrebi, nemojte spajati jedan od dva kraka na penjački 
pojas (slika8.5). 
8) KORIŠTENJE ZA ZIPLINE.
Modeli Adv Park I i Y ili model Adv Park Y mogu se koristiti samo za napredovanje 
na ziplineima, kao što je prikazano na slici (slika 10). Za postavljanje uređaja na 
kabel, pogledajte odjeljak 7.1. Oprez! Za spajanje krajnje omče na penjački pojas 
ili bilo koji drugi uređaj za mobilnu vezu, koristite samo polukružnu sponku (EN 
12275-Q) ili sponka opremljena vratima koji se mogu otvoriti samo odgovarajućim 
alatom.
9) SIMBOLI. 
Pogledajte legendu u općim uputama (paragraf 16): F1; F9.
10) ZAMJENSKI DIJELOVI/PRIBOR. 
Ovaj proizvod je kompatibilan samo sa zamjenskim dijelovima i priborom 
navedenima u nastavku: Protutorzijski okov* (br.ref. 6V839); pričvrsni vijci* (br. ref. 
ARIVET08). Pozornost! Pribor/rezervni dijelovi označeni zvjezdicom (*) sami po 
sebi ne predstavljaju OZS. Pozornost! Prije instalacije dodatne opreme/rezervnog 
dijela, morate pročitati i razumjeti upute za uporabu uređaja na koji će se instalirati. 
Pozornost! Prije uporabe provjerite je li dodatna oprema/rezervni dio pravilno 
postavljen.

中文

此设备的说明书包括通用说明和专用说明，使用前须认真阅读并理解两个说
明。注意！此页只包含专用说明。
ADV PARK I 和Y具体说明。
此说明包括正确使用以下产品的必要信息：冒险公园挽索 ADV PARK I 和Y。
1)应用范围。
此产品是高空止坠个人保护设备（PPE）；其符合(EU) 2016/425法规。Adv 
Park Y设计用于水平移动，通过中间锚点和在溜索上使用滑轮。Adv Park I
设计用于连接溜索上的滑轮。注意！这些产品不用于垂直移动（图12.2），
不能作为EN958铁道式攀登势能吸收系统（图12.2），也不能作为EN354限位
挽索使用。
注意！此产品必须进行周期检查（通用说明/图8）。
2）公告机构。通用说明中的图例（图9/表D）：M1; N1.
3）组成部分（图3）。
A）连接环。B）标签。C）安全缝线。D）保护套。E）挽索臂。F）保护套固
定螺丝。G）防翻转固定套。H）缝合终端。I）绳皮。L）绳芯。注意！如果
需要可以更换配件（见第10段）和专门的说明（图6）。
3.1-主要材料。通用说明中的图例（图2.4）： 7 (绳索); 13 (缝线).
4）标记。
数字/非大写字母：通用说明中的图例（图5）。数字/带星号（*）字母：根
据型号的说明。
4.1-通用（图2）。说明：1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) 警告，此设备一定
不能用于铁道式攀登。
4.2-产品追踪（图2）。说明：T2; T8; T9。
5）检查。
进一步检查表，符合通用说明（图3）。 周期检查时须查看：绳索没有损坏
迹象（图5.6），弯曲绳索时如图示（图5.5-5.6），弯曲处平滑（图5.5），
缝线没有损坏（图5.3-5.4）。注意！检查终端的缝线时，须打开螺丝移除保
护套进行检查（图5.1-5.3）。
6）警告。
使用时：挽索必须始终拉紧；使用者必须始终在锚点的下方；坠落系数不得
大于0.5（图11）; 要特别小心被困住的风险（如缠绕，套住喉咙等）。 注
意！使用错误的绳结会降低设备的强度。
6.1-坠落净空距离（图13）。净空距离是锚点下方需要的最小距离，防止坠
落时人与结构，地面或障碍物发生碰撞。坠落净空距离（F）由设备的长度
（L）加额外的2.2m（B+C）。注意！使用前和使用时需要根据使用的设备考
虑净空距离。
7）水平移动。
Adv Park Y型号可以用于水平移动，通过中间锚点。
7.1-安装。使用套结将连接环与EN 12277安全带的保护环连接（图9.1-9.3）
。在终端安装EN12275主锁，建议使用自动锁门。安装后，检查绳环的两侧，
确定锁扣正确套入（图9.9）。注意！如果需要连接第二根挽索或其他安全系
统，它们必须与安全带的保护环连接（图9.5），不能与之前安装的挽索连接
（图9.6-9.7）。
7.2-使用。挽索用于水平移动（图8）。使用时：挽索必须始终受力；坠落系
数不得大于0.5；使用者必须始终低于锚点（图12）。
7.3-移动。将两把锁同时扣入钢缆并且水平移动，让它们自行滑动（图8.1）
。到达锚点时，只打开一个锁扣，将其扣入下一段钢缆。然后用另一把锁重

the terminal thimble or thimbles. After the installation, visually check both sides 
of the connector to make sure that the rope passes correctly inside (Fig. 9.9). 
Caution! If a second lanyard or an additional system are to be integrated, they 
must be connected to the belay loop of the harness (Fig. 9.5) and not to the 
connection loop of the previously-installed lanyard (Fig. 9.6-9.7). 
7.2 - Use. This lanyard can only be used for horizontal progression (Fig. 8). 
While in use: the lanyard must be taut at all times; the fall factor should never 
be greater than 0.5; the user must always be positioned below the anchor point 
(Fig.12).
7.3 - Progression. Hook both connectors to the wire rope and move hori-
zontally, letting them slide along the cable itself (Fig. 8.1). Upon reaching an 
anchor point, disconnect one connector only and move it onto the following 
section of cable. Next, repeat the same operation with the other connector (Fig. 
8.6). Caution!! Never disconnect both connectors at the same time and never 
progress with only one connector attached to the cable. Caution! While in use, 
do not connect one of the two arms to the harness (Fig.8.5). 
8) USE ON ZIPLINES.
Adv Park I and Y models or Adv Park Y model only can be used to progress 
on ziplines, as shown in figure (Fig. 10). To install the device to the harness, 
please see paragraph 7.1. Caution! For the connection of the end loop to 
the pulley or to any other device for mobile connection, only use a quick-link 
(EN 12275-Q) or a connector equipped with a gate that can only be opened 
using a suitable tool.
9) SYMBOLS. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 16): 
F1; F9.
10) REPLACEMENT PARTS / ACCESSORIES. This product is compatible only 
with with the spare parts and specific accessories listed below: anti-torsion 
thimble* (Ref. No. 6V839); fastening screws* (Ref. No. ARIVET08). Attention! 
Accessories/spare parts marked with an asterisk (*) by themselves do not consti-
tute PPE. Attention! Before installing an accessory/replacement part, carefully 
read and understand the instructions for use of the device on which it will be 
installed. Attention! Before use make sure that the accessory/spare part is cor-
rectly installed.

MAGYAR

Az erre a felszerelésre vonatkozó használati utasítások általános és speciális 
utasításokból állnak, amelyeket használat előtt figyelmesen el kell olvasni. 
Figyelem! Ez a lap csak a speciális utasításokat tartalmazza.
SPECIÁLIS UTSÍTÁSOK ADV PARK I-Y.
Ez a megjegyzés az alábbi termék/ek helyes használatára vonatkozó 
utasításokat tartalmazza: adv Park I és Y kalandparkos kantár.
1) ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET. 
Ez a termék személyi védőeszköz magasból való lezuhanás megelőzésére; 
megfelel a 2016/425/EU rendeletnek. Az Adv Park Y modell a közbenső 
kikötési pontok keresztezésével történő vízszintes előrehaladásra, illetve 
átcsúszópályákon való használatra készült. Az Adv Park I modell célja a csigához 
való csatlakoztatás átcsúszópályákon való használat közben. Vigyázat! Ezeket 
a termékeket nem függőleges előrehaladásra szánták (12.2 ábra), és nem 
használhatók az EN 958 szabvány szerinti energiaelnyelő rendszerként via 
ferratához (12.1 ábra), sem az EN 354 szabvány szerinti fékezőhevederként. 
Figyelem! Kötelező a terméket rendszeresen alaposan ellenőrizni (általános 
utasítások / 8. bek.).
2) BEJELENTETT SZERVEZETEK. 
Olvassa el a jelmagyarázatot az általános utasításokban (9. bek. / D tábl.): 
M1; N1.
3) SZÓJEGYZÉK (3 ábr.). 
A) Csatlakozóhurok. B) Magyarázó címke. C) Biztonsági varrat. D) Védőhüvely. 
E) Kar/karok. F) Védőhüvely rögzítőcsavar. G) Torzulássgátló hüvely. H) 
Véghurok. I) Köpeny. L) Mag. Vigyázat! Szükség esetén a hüvelyek a konkrét 
utasításokat követve megfelelő pótalkatrészekkel helyettesíthetők (lásd a 10. 
bekezdést) (6. ábra).
3.1 - Főbb anyagok. Olvassa el a jelmagyarázatot az általános utasításokban 
(2.4 bek.): 7 (kötél); 13 (varrat).
4) JELÖLÉSEK. 
Ábrafelirat nélküli számok/betűk: olvassa el a jelmagyarázatot az általános 
utasításokban (5. bek.). 
4.1 - Általános (2 ábr.). Útmutatások: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14; 30) Figyelmeztetés, 
amely szerint a terméket nem szabad via ferrata mászáshoz használni. 
4.2 - Nyomon követhetőség (2 ábr.). Útmutatások: T2; T8; T9.
5) ELLENŐRZÉSEK. 
Az alábbiakban jelzett ellenőrzéseken kívül be kell tartani az általános 
utasításokban feltüntetetteket is (3. bek.).
Az időszakos ellenőrzés során ellenőrizze, hogy: a kötélen nem láthatók sérülés 
jelei (5.6 ábra), és hogy a kötél ábrán látható módon történő behajlítása (5.5-
5.6 ábra) esetén a kapott görbe egyenletesnek tűnik (5.5 ábra); az egész 
varraton nincs nyoma károsodásnak (5.3-5.4 ábra). Vigyázat! A véghurkon 
lévő varratok ellenőrzéséhez el kell távolítani a védőhüvelyt, előbb leszerelve a 
rögzítőcsavart (5.1÷5.3 ábra)
6) FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK. 
Használat közben: a kantárnak mindig feszesnek kell lennie; a felhasználót 
mindig a rögzítési pont alatt kell elhelyezni; az esési tényező soha nem lehet 
nagyobb, mint 0,5 (11. ábra); ügyeljen a beszorulásveszélyre (fojtogatás, 
a gégét ért trauma stb.). Figyelem! A nem megfelelő csomó használata az 
eszközön csökkenthet annak teherbírását.
6.1 - Szabadesési távolság(13. ábra). Az esési távolság az a minimális 
távolság, amely a rögzítési pont alatt szükséges ahhoz, hogy elkerülhető legyen 
a szerkezethez, a talajhoz vagy más akadályokhoz való nekiütődés magasból 
való leesés esetén. Az esési távolság (F) az eszköz hosszából (L) plusz 2,2 m 
további távolságból (B+C) adódk. Figyelem! Minden használat előtt és közben 
alapvető fontosságú, hogy figyelembe vegyék a használt berendezés által 
megkövetelt távolságot.
7) VÍZSZINTES HALADÁS. 
Az Adv Park Y modell a közbenső kikötési pontok keresztezésével történő 
vízszintes előrehaladásra használható.
7.1 - Felszerelés. Rögzítse a kantár csatlakozóhurkát egy EN 12277 szabvány 
szerinti hevederzet biztosítóhurkához kizárólag tehénhurkot alkalmazva 
(9.1÷9.3 ábra). Szereljen egy EN 12275 szerinti zárónyelves - lehetőleg 
automatikusan záródó - csatlakozót a záróhüvelyre vagy hüvelyekre. Felszerelés 
után szemrevételezéssel ellenőrizze a csatlakozó mindkét oldalát, hogy 
megbizonyosodjon arról, hogy a kötél megfelelően halad-e a belsejében 
(9.9 ábra). Vigyázat! Ha egy második kantárt vagy egy kiegészítő rendszert 
szeretnének beilleszteni, akkor azokat a hevederzet biztosítóhurkához (9.5 ábra) 
kell csatlakoztatni, nem pedig az előzőleg felszerelt kantár csatlakozóhurkához 
(9.6-9.7 ábra). 
7.2 - Használat. Ez a kantár csak vízszintes előrehaladásra használható (8. 
ábra). Használat közben: a kantárnak mindig feszesnek kell lennie;az esési 
tényező soha nem lehet nagyobb, mint 0,5; a felhasználót mindig a rögzítési 
pont alatt kell elhelyezni (12. pont).
7.3 - Előrehaladás. Csatlakoztassa mindkét csatlakozót a drótkötélhez, és 
mozgassa el vízszintesen,és hagyja, hogy a kábel mentén elcsússzanak (8.1 
ábra). Egy rögzítési pont elérésekor csatlakoztassa le csak az egyik csatlakozót, 
és helyezze át a következő kábelszakaszra. Ezután ismételje meg ugyanazt 
a műveletet a másik csatlakozóval (8.6 ábra). Vigyázat! Soha ne kapcsolja 
le mindkét csatlakozót egyszerre, és soha ne haladjon tovább, ha csak egy 
csatlakozó van a kábelhez csatlakoztatva. Vigyázat! Használat közben ne 
csatlakoztassa a két kar egyikét a hevederzethez (8.5 ábra). 
8) ÁTCSÚSZÓPÁLYÁKON VALÓ HASZNÁLAT.
Az Adv Park I és Y modellek vagy az Adv Park Y model csak az átcsúszópályákon 
való előrehaladáshoz használhatók az ábrán látható módon (10. ábra). Az 
eszköz hevederzethez történő felszereléséhez kérjük, olvassa el a 7.1 bekezdést. 
Vigyázat! A véghurok csigához vagy bármilyen más mobil csatlakozó eszközhöz 


